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INTRODUCTION

This catalog applies to RDJC and LRDJC Generator Sets as listed in the Generator Set Data Table. The RDJC model
designation shown began during 1969. Previously, the model designations used a zero in place of the decimal in the kiiowatt
rating. (Example: 12.5 RDJC was formerly 12RDJC and 15.0RDJC was formerily 15SRDJC.) Parts are arranged in groups of
reiated items and each illustrated part is identified by a reference number corresponding to the same reference numberin the
parts list. Unless otherwise mentioned in the description, parts are interchangeable between models. Parts illustrations are
typical. Using the model and specification number from your generator set nameplate, select parts that apply to your set. Right
and ieft sides are determined by facing the engine end (front) of the set.

NOTE: In prior issues of this parts catalog RDJC Radiator Cooled Sets were designated by Parts Key Number 1 and City Water
. Cooled Sets were designated by Parts Key Number 2 in the Generator Set Data table. In this issue these Parts Key Numbers are

‘no longer used. instead, replacemsnt parts for the cooling systems for Radiaior Cooied Seis can be found in the Standard
 Parts Section and replacement parts for City Water Cooled Sets can be found in the Optional Parts Section. -



GENERATOR SET DATA TABLE

MODEL AND ELECTRICAL DATA
SPECIFICATION NUMBER WATTS VOLTS HERTZ WIRE FHASE
12.5RDJC-53CR/” 12500 120/240 50 - 1
12.5RDJC-53R/" 12500 120/240 50 3 1
12.5RDJC-57R/” 12500 220/330 50 4 3
12 5RDJC-S57XR/” 12500 24074186 50 4 3
12 5RDJC-58R/" 12500 127/220 50 4 3
12 5RDJC-518R/" 12500 * 50 12 3
15.0RDJC-3CR/* 1540 120/240 60 b 1
15.0RDJC-3R/* 15000 120/240 60 3 1
15.0RDJIC-4R/" 15000 1¢0/2)8 60 4 3
15.0RDJC4XR/* 18663 2777430 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-5DR/" 15430 120/240 60 4 3
15.0RDJIC-TR/™ 15000 226/3130 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-7XR/" 15000 2£40/416 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-8R/” 15000 127/220 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-9XR/" 15000 347/690 60 4 3
18.0RDJC-18R/" 15600 % 60 12 3
8.3LRDJC-57XR/" 8600 240/416 50 4 3
8.8LRDJC-518R/" 8500 * 50 12 3
11.3LRDJC-18R/" 11300 * 60 12 3

These LRDJC Generator Sets were manufactured beginning with Specitication Letters AA. For replacement parts refer first

to the Special Parts Section for LRDJC Generator Sets. Parts not in that section refer to the Standard or Optional Parts Sec-
tion. When referring to those sections reference to Specification Letters or Voltage also applies to these sets.

Models listed below are Pennsyivania Approved Sets

13.0RDJC-3R50/° 13000 120/240 60 3 1
13.0RDJC-4R50/" 13000 120/208 60 4 3
13 0RDJC-4XR50/~ 13000 2777480 60 4 3
13.0RDJC-18R50/" 13000 * 60 12 3
15.0RDJC-3R50/* 15000 120/240 60 3 1
15.0RDJC-3CR50/ 15000 120/240 60 o 1
15.0RDJC-4R50/* 15000 120/208 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-4XR50/* 15000 277/480 60 4 3
15.0RDJC-5DR50/¢ 15000 120/240 60 4 3
15.0R0JC-18R50/ 15000 * 60 12 3

service. NOTE: Previously, the C designation (3CR, 53CR, etc.) was not used in the model,

% - Broad range reconnectible sets, refer to connection diagram inside outlet box cover.

STANDARD PARTS SECTION

* - The diagonai line (/} in the model and specification number separates generator set characteristics from the specification number and
tetter{s). The specification number denotes customer requested aptions or deviations from a standard (1A, 1B...1AA. 1AB, etc.) modei.
The specification letter advances (Ato B, Bto C ... Z to AA, AA to AB, etc.) with major manufacturing changes.

** - Thesegenerators have four load wires which are reconnectible for 120 volt, 2 wire service or 240 volt, 2 wire service or 120/240 volt, 3 wire

‘This section contains standard parts applicable to models listed in the generator set data table.
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REF. PART
NO. NO.

QTy.
USED

CYLINDER BLOCK

PART
DESCRIPTION

1  BLOCK ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER (Includes Tappets)

110-1467
110-3216

2 101-0337
3 1010386

1

1

1
1

Radiator Cooied Sets
{includes Parts Marked *)
City Water Cooled Sets
{includes Parts Marked #)
*#Plate, Rear Bearing
*#Gasket and Shim Kit, Rear
Bearing Plate - Includes
Bearing Plate Mounting
Washers

4 BEARING, MAIN - FRONT AND REAR

101-0359
101-0359-02
101-0359-10
101-0359-20
101-0358-30
5 BEARING HALF,
101-0381
101-0361-02
101-0361-10
101-0361-20
10%-0361-30
161-0342

516-0149
516-0072

w N O

104-0420
0 101-0363
i1 1010365
12 101-0364

whowoh o py N NNRONRDNZIRNONNND

1

*#Standard
002" Undersize
010" Undersize
020" Undersize
030" Undersize

AIN - CENTER

“#Standard
002" Undersize
010" Undersize
020" Undersize
030" Undersize
*#Bolt, Center Bearing
Housing
Pin, Cer:ter Bearing Housing
Screw, Drive - Crankshaft
Thrusi Washer
#*Washer, Crankshaft Thrust
*¥Bearing, Camshaft - Front
*#Bearing, Camshatft - Rear
*#Bearing, Camshatft - Center

13 *#TUBE, CRANKCASE OiL

14 517-0053

1
1
i

Front
Rear
“#Plug, Expansion - Rear
Camshaft Opening

15  PLUG, EXPANSION - CYLINDER BLOCK

517-0059 3 * Radiator Cooled Sets
517-0059 4 # City Water Cooled Seis
517-0096 2 *“#1-9/16"
517-0097 1 *#1-3/4"
16 509-0086 1 Seal, Crankshaft - Fear
17 8050019 6 “#E-it, Rear Bearing Picte
{Special)
18 TUBE, OILFILL
123-0581 ] Spec AThrough R
123-1086 1 Begin Spec S
19 123-0667 1 Gasket, Oil Fill
20 CAP AND INDICATOR
123-0698 1 Spec A Through R
123-1056 1 Begin Spec 8
21 123-619 1 Gasket, Cap
22 517-0103 1 *#Plug, Core Hole - Begin
SpecT
23 850-0045 3 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
24 800-0026 3 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 3/4")
- 28 505-0266 2 Plug, Pipe (3/8” - Square

1-7/16"

Countersunk) Radiator
Cooled Sets Without
Water Jacket Heater

REF.
NO.

26
27
28

29
30

3t

32

35
37
38
39

48

49

50

51
52

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
505-0449 1 Nipple, Pipe (1/4"x
6"') Water Drain
505-0027 i Coupling, Pipe (1/4"7)
Water Drain
502-0153 1 Plug, Pipe (Brass) 1/4”
Hex Head - Water Drain
516-0141 2 ‘#Pin, Gearcase Locating
5§26-0245 6 ‘*#Washer, Bearing Plate
(Special)
123-1061 1 Damper, Breather Pulsaiion -
Spec A
503-1194 1 Hese, Overflow - Spe: S
503-0197 2 Ciamp, Overflow Hose -
Spec S
123-1045 1 Cover, Breather Pulsation
Damper - Spec S
516-0177 1 Pin, Cotter - Spec S
123-1049 1 Gasket, Cover - Spuc S
503-1274 1 Hose, Cover to Manifoid -
Spec S
503-0562 1 Hose, Cover to Breather
Cap-SpecS
SCREW, SET - SOCKET HEAD 3/8-16 x 5/16")
City Water Cooled Sets Begin Spec AD
803-0067 4  #Sets Without Heat Exchanger
803-0067 1 Sets With Heat Exchanger
505-0690 1 Nipple, Close - Pipe
{1/2"} Spec S
505-0682 1 Tee, Pipe (1/2")
Spec S
505-0674 1 Nipple, Half - Pipe
{1/2" x 2-1/2"} - Spec S
503-0170 4 Clamp, Hose - Sipec S
123-0787 1 Cap, Breather Tube -
Spec A Through S
123-0645 1 *#Tube, Breather - Spec A
Through S
123-0865 2 Filter, Breather Tube
and Pulsation Damper -
Spec S (1 Used Spec A
Through R)
505-0135 1 Nipple, Half - Pipe
{3/8" x 1-1/2") Radiator
Cooled Sets With Water Jacket
Heater
505-0039 1 Eibow, Pipe (3/8 - 90°)
Radiator Cooled Sets
With Water Jacket Heater
505-0273 1 Nipple, Half - Pipe
(3/8" x 4") Radiator
Cooled Sets With Water Jacket
Heater
800-0026 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
. (5/16-18 x 3/4")
850-0045 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
526-0035 2 ‘“#Washer, Flat- (17/32" ID x

7/8" OD x 1/8" Thk)

* - Parts Included in 110-1407 Cylinder Biock Assembly
# - Paris Included in 110-3216 CYlinder Block Assembly



REF.
NO.

10
12

CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL

PART aTy. PARY
$20. USED DESCRIPTION
104-1361 1 Crankshaft Kit (Includes
Al Keys)
104-0418 4 Gear, Crankshafi
104-0416 1 Washer, Retainer
518-0188 1 fing, Lock
FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY -
Radiator Cooled Sets
| 104-0548 1 Spec A Through AB
(Includes Parts Marked *)
' 104-1129 1 Beagin Spec AC (includes
Parts Me-ked +)
City Water Cooled Sets
104-0555 1 Sets Without Heat Exchanger
(includes Parts Marked #)
104-0548 1 Sets With Heat Exchanger
{includes Parts Marked *)
134-1401 1. - #Hub, Flywheel - City
Water Cooled Sets
Without Heat Exchanger
104-0547 1 "+#Flywheel (Includes
T " TRing Gear) '
104-0423 1 “+iGear, Ring
800-0500 1 Screw, Flywhee! Mounting
» {Special)
515-0001 . 1 Key - Grankshafft to. Gear
1 515-0006 1 | Key-Fanto Crankshaft, =
'850-0055 1 Washer, Lock -~ Spring (7!16")
1 Washer, Flat (15/32" IDx

13,

1526-0185

j - 1!2" OD x 3/8" Thk)

REF.
NO.

14
15

16

17

18
19

21
22

CT-1050s

PART QTy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
515-0153 1 Key - Flywheel to Crankshaft
104-0510 1 Guard, Flywheel - City
Water Cooled Sets
HUB AND PULLEY, FLYWHEEL

Radiator Cooled Sets

104-0957 1 *Spec A Through AB
104-1121 1 +Begin Spec AC
104-0957 1 *City Water Cooled Sets

With Heat Exchanger
WASHER, FLAT - Hub to Flywheel! (Special)

526-0187 4  #City Water Cooled Sets
Without Heat Exchanger

526-0273 4 *+Radiator Cooled Sets and -
City Water Cooled Sets
With Heat Exchanger

104-0543 4 *+iSpacer and Washer

870-0352 4 *+#Nut, Locking (Special)

104-0594 1 Cover, Flywhee! Guard -
City Water Cooled
Sets Without Heat .
Exchanger

801-0054 4 *+#iScrew, Cap - Hex Head
(3/8-24 x 2")

SCREW, LOCKING HEAD FLANGE (1/4-20 x 1/2")

821-0010 . . 3 Cover Mounting ‘

821 -0010 Y Guard Mountmg ‘

- Parts Included in 104-0548 Flywheel Assembi V..
+ - Parts included in 104-1129 Flywheel Assembly.
# - Parts lnc!uded in 104—0555 Flywheel Assembly



CAMSHAFT

REF. PART arTy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 CAMSHAFT (includes Center Pin)
105-0240 1 Spec A through N
105-9274 1 Begin Spec P
2 515-0001 2 Key - Camshaft Gear and

Injection Pump

3  150-0075 1 Pin, Camshaft Center
4 105-0205 1 Washer, Thrust
5 105-0218 1 Gear Assembiy, Camshalft
(Includes Parts Marked *)
6 510-0046 10 Flyball - Governor
7 150-0775 1 Cup, Governor
8 150-0078 1 Ring, Center Pin
9 147-0142 1 Gear, Injection Pump Drive
1¢ 518-0195 1 Ring, Injection Pump Drive
. Gear
11 105-0465 1 *#Gear, Camshaft
12 150-0773 1 ‘“#Plate, Governur Fiyball
13 150-1842 1 “"#Spacer Kit, Governor
Flyball (includes Mounting
Screws)
14  815-0508 ~ 3 “Screw, Spacer Mounting
) (Special)

* - Parts Inciuded in 105-0218 Camshaft Gear Assembly.
# - Camshaft Gear Assemblies with Rivets Order 105-0218
. Camshaft Gear Assembly.

AQ



CYLINDER HEAD

REF. PART QY. PART
NO. NOG. USED DESCRIPTION
1 HEAD, CYLINDER
With Valves
110-2986 2 Spec A Through N (Includes

Cylinder Head Connector
and Parts Marked #)
110-2985 2 Begin Spec P (Includes
Cylinder Head Connector
and Parts Marked +)
Without Valves (includes Parts

46 Marked *)

¥ 110-2984 2 #Spec A Through N
43\,\13 92710 110-1855 2 +Begin Spec P
o3 == g 2 110-2944 2 Gasket, Head
31 —~e - 26 2  GUIDE, VALVE
16 e 8

N, 89, 110-1501 8  ‘*Standgard
110-1501-01 8  .001" Oversize
110-1501-05 8 005" Oversize
INSERT, VALVE SEAT
110-1268 8  ‘“Standard

110-1268-02 8 .002” Oversize

110-1258-05 8 005" Cversize
110-1288-10 8 .010" Oversize
110-1268-25 & 025" Oversize
110-1871 4  #+Valve, Intake
110-1278 4 #+Valve, Exhaust
110-1221 8 #+Spring, Valve
110-1220 8 #+Retainer, Valve Spring
110-0858 16 #+Lock, Valve Spring Retainer
110-0859 8 Cap, Valve Stem
509-0132 4 #+Seal, Oil - Intake
Valve
ARM, ROCKER
115-0128 4 Exhaust
115-0129 4 intake
115-0127 8 Ball, Rocker Arm
115-0150 8 Locknut, Rocker Arm
115-0152 8 #+Stud, Rocker Arm
115-0149 8 Rod, Valve Push
115-0195 8 iTappet, Valve
115-0196 2 *Guide, Push Rod
115-0134 2 Cover Assembly, Rocker
(Includes Parts Marked r>)
120-0628 2 Line, Oil - Rocker Cover
115-0130 2 Gasket, Rocker Cover
110-1264 10 Screw, Cylinder Head
Maunting (Special)
110-0546 4 Gasket, Glow Plug
333-0106 4 Plug, Glow - Includes Gasket
800-0501 12 Screw, Cylinder Head
Mounting (Special)
526-0174 14 Washer, Flat (13/32" 1D x
25/32" OD x 0.1345" Thk)
520-0608 8 #+Stud, Exhaust Manifold
403-0690 1 Bracket, Lifting
815-0562 2 P>Screw, Machine - Cross
32 : - Recessed Pan Head (#10 x
\@ as . XC-1032 5/15")
. ‘ 31 505-0274 2 *Plug, Pipe - Countersunk
: " Hex Head (1/8") (Sets
Without Standpipe)
32 402-0361 2 Cushion, Vibration
33 403-0880 1 Brace, Lifting Bracket
34 403-0826 1 Spacer, Lifting Bracket
35 402-0362 - 2 Bushing, Spacer
36 123-1140 2 “Standpipe - Begin Spec T
37 850-0045 8 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
38 800-0030 7 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 1-1/4")
39 526-0130 >Washer, Flat (17/64" 1D

-d

x 1" OD x 1/16” Thk)



CYLINDER HEAD

REF. PART QTY. PART REF. PART Qty. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
40 800-0094 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head 46 110-1282 1 Bolt, Cylinder Head
{17213 x 2") (Special) {Switch Mountii
41 526-0100 2 Washer, Flat - Unpiated Sets With Low Engine
(9/16" ID x 1-3/8" OD x Temperature Switch
7/64" Thk) 47 505-0110 2  *Plug, Pipe - Square Head
42 800-0038 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (3/8")
{5/16-18 x 3/4")
43  850-0045 2 Washer, Lock - Spring # - Parts included in 110-2986 Cylinder Head.
(5/16") + - Parts included in 110-2985 Cylinder Head.
44 8D0-0026 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head * - Parts Included in 110-2984 and 110-1855 Cylinder Heac
(5/16-18 x 3/4") 1 - Included in Cylinder Block Assemblies.
45 862-0015 1 Nut, Hex (5/16-18) B> - Parts Inciuded in 115-0134 Rocker Cover Assembly.
PISTON AND ROD
REF. PART QTy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
(
1 RING SET
113-0130 4 Standard
113-0130-05 4 005" Oversize
113-0130-10 4 010" Oversize
113-0130-20 4 020" Oversize
113-0130-30 4 030" Oversize
113-0130-40 4 .040” Oversize
2 PISTON AND PIN {Inclvdes Pin Retaining
Rings)
5pec A Through N
112-0173 4 Standard ‘
112-0173-05 4 005" Oversize
112-0173-10 4 010" Oversize
112-0173-20 4 020" Dversize
112-0173-30 4 030" Oversize
112-0173-40 4 040" Oversize
Begin Spec P
112-0175 4 Standard
112-0175-05 4 .005% Oversize
112-0175-10 4 010" Oversize
112-0175-20 4 .020" Oversize
112-0175-30 4 030" Oversize
112-0175-40 4 M0~ Oversize
3 112-0083 4 Pin, Piston ‘
4..112-0085 - --8---—-Ring, Retaining-—— - ———
5 114-0168 4 Rod Assembly, Connecti
6 BEARING HALF, CONNECTING ROD
114-0164 - 8 Standard
114-0164-02 8 002" Undersize'
' 114-0164-10, 8 010" Undersize
' 114-0184-20 8 L0207 Undersize . :
; 114-0164-30 8 030" Undersize
7. 1140170 8  Bushing Half, Piston ..
! . Pin - Connecting Rod
‘8. 805-0012 8

Bolt, Piace (Special)
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REF.

NO.

[

[-- K-

10

1

12

13

14

15

16
17

OIL SYSTEM

PARY arty. PART
N USED DESCRIPTION
120-0547 1 Pump, Cil
120-0580 1 Gasket Kit, Gil Pump
1 Cup, Qit Pump Intake (Used

on Early Models) Sets With
Straight Tube Order Oil Pump
Intake Cup Kit 120-0756
{Includes Parts Marked *)

502-0097 1 Connector - Front Cylinder
Head Tee tc Rear Cylinder
Head Line

FILTER, OiL

1220185 1 4-3/8" Long

122-0193 1 5-3/4" Long (Heavy Duty)

122-3188 1 Gasket, Oit Adapter

122-0182 1 Adapter, Qil Fiiter

SENDER, OlL PRESSURE

193-0108 1 Spec A through AA

193-0244 1 Spec AB

193-0271 1 Begin Spec AC

502-0053 2 Elbow, Street - 45° Brass
(One Used on Pennsylvania
Approved Sets)

505-0057 1 Plug, Pipe {1/8")
Pennsylvania Approved Sets

ELBOW - OIL LINE TO ADAPTER

502-0019 1 Spec A through N

5§502-0037 1 Begin Spec P

LINE - ADAPTER TO INJECTION PUMP TEE

120-0582 1 Spec A through N

120-0636 1 Begin Spec P

CONNECTCR, INVERTED MALE - INJECTION
UMP LUBRICATION TEE

502-GGSE 1 Spec A through N
502-6097 1 Begin Spec P
GCONNECTOR, INVERTED MALE - INJECTICON
PUMP LUBRICATION TEE
502-0035 1 Spec A through N
502-0274 1 Begin Spec P {Restricted)
CONNECTOR, INVERTED MALE - FRONT
CYLINDER HEAD TEE
5020030 1 Spec A through N
502-0097 1 Spec P through S
5021242 1 Tee, Restricted - Injection
Pump Lubrication
502-9282 1 Tee, Restricted - Front Cylinder

tHead - Spec A through S

REF.

NO.

1

20

21
22

23

24

25
26

27

28
29

30

31
32
33
34

35

PART Qry. PAKT
NO. USED DESCRIPTION

120-0539 1 Valve, Oif By-Pass

120-0555 1 Spring, By-Pass Valve

505-0274 1 Piug, Pipe - Countersunk -
Oil By-Pass

LINE, OIL - REAR CYLINDER HEAD

120-0575 1 Spec A through N

120-0635 1 Spec P through S

309-0169 3 Switch, Low Qil Pressure -
Not Used on Pennsylvania
Approved Sets

£§32-0053 1 Elbow (45°), Street - Cylinder
Head Tee - Spec A through S

LINE, OIL - INJECTION PUMP TEE TO CYLINDER

HEAD TEE

120-0583 1 Spec A through N

120-0630 1 Spec P through S

120-G597 1 Begin Spec T

120-4695 2 Line, Qil - Cylinder Head -
Begin Spec T

502-0373 1 Tee, inverted Flare - Begin
Spec T

CONNECTOR, INVERTED MALE - CYLINDER HEAD

(5/16-18 x 1-1/4")
Oil Filter Adapter Mounting
{5/16-18x 1")

502-0097 1 Rear - Spec A through N
502-0281 1 #Rear - Begin Spec P
502-0281 t  #Front - Begin Spec T
WASHER, LOCK
850-0045 2 Oil Pump Mounting (5/16")
850-0045 3 Oil Filter Adapter Mounting
(5/16")

SCREW, HEX CAP
800-0030 2 Oil Pump Mounting

3

800-0028

120-0601 1 *Cup, Oil Pump Intake

120-0602 1 “Bracket, Oil Pump Intake Cup

800-0025 1 “Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 5/8")

850-0045 1 *Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")

* - Parts Included in 120-0756 Oil Pump Intake Cup Kit.
# - Included in Cylinder Head Assemblies.



REF.
NO.
1

(N S § S

10

i1

24
PART QvYy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
BASE, OiL
102-0476 1 Spec A
Begin Spec B
102-0539 1 Sets Without Oil Base Heater
102-0549 1 Sets With Qil Base Heater
102-0475 1 Gasket, Oil Base
800-0072 10 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(7/16-14 x 1-1/4")
850-0055 10 Washer, Lock - spring
(7/167)
505-0056 1 Plug, Pipe (1/2")
City Water Cooled Sets
Spec A Through AC
NiPPLE, PiPE - CLOSE (1/2")
505-0100 2 Radiator Cooled Sets
505-0100 2 City Water Cooted Seis
- - -Begin Spec AD
VALVE
504-0011 1 Radiator Cooled Sets
$04-G011 1 City Wateir Cooled Sets
Begin Spec AD
CLAMP
503-0197 1 Radiator Cooied Sets
503-0197 1 City Water Cooled Sets
Begin Spec AD
HOSE
503-1194 1 Radiator Cooled Sets
503-1194 1 City Water Cooled Sets
Begin Spec AD
HARDWARE PACKAGE, MOUNTING
4020356 4 Radiator Cooled Sets
e e - {includes Parts Marked *}
City Water ZTooled Sets
402-0291 4 Sets Without Skid Base
‘ (Includes Paris Marked #)
402-0327 1 Sets With Skid Base
{includes Parts Marked 1) .
8562-0004 L4 #ENut, Hex (7/16") City :
N : Water Cooled Sets :
800-0081 A ‘Sm'ew. Cap - Hex Head

12

OIL BASE

T84 % 3-1/27) o
Radiator Cocied Sets Begin
.Spec B «

REF.

NO.
13

14

15

16
17

18

19

2%

22

24

LS-1037a
PART QrTy. FARTY
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
850-0055 4 *#}Washer, Lock - Spring
{716")
526-0014 4 *#}Washer, Flat (29/64" ID x
1-1/2" OD x 1/8” Thk)
Used With Cone Shaped
Cushions
526-0198 8 *#iWasher, Flat (5/8" ID x
1-1/2" OD x 1/16” Thk)
(Use as Required)
402-0282 4 *#}Snubber - Shock Mounting -
Begin Spec B
BUSHING, SPACER
402-0046 4 Spec A
402-0290 4 *#iBegin Spec
CUSHION, VIBRATION {Cone Shaped)
402-0285 2 Engine End - Begin Spec B
Generator End
402-0287 2 Spec B Through Z
402-0286 2 Begin Spec AA
526-019% 4 #iWasher, Fiat (29/64" 1D x
3" 0D x 1/8” Thk) (Used
with Cone Shaped Cushions)
City Water Cooled Sets
816-0212 4 #Bolt, Carriage (7/16-14 x 5-1/2")
City Water Cooled Sets
without Skid Base
890-0082 4  1Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(7/16-14 x 3-3/4") City
Water Cooled Sets With
Skid Base
520-0650 4 Stud, Vibration Mount -
Spec A
402-0036 4 Mount, Upper Vibration

(Cylindrical Shaped)
Spec A

MOUNT, LOWEH VIBRATION (Cylindrical Shaped)

Spec A
402-0038 -
402-0251

2 Engme End
2 Generator End .

- Parts lncluded in 402-0356 Mountmg Hardware Package
_# - Parts Included in 402-0291 Mounting Hardware Package
t - Paris included in 402-0327 Mounting Hardware Package -



GEARCASE

.
™

REF. PANT arty. PART REF. PART QTYv. PART
NC. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 GEARCASE ASSEMBLY 16 150-1228 1 Arm, Governor - Radiator
Radiator Cooled Cooled (Begin Spec R}
103-0278 1 Spec A Through Q 17 150-1095 1 Arm, Governor (Inciudes Spring
(includes Parts Marked #) Hub and Washer) City Water
103-0307 1 Begin Spec R {includes Cooied {Begin Spec R)
Parts Marked *) 18 150-0847 1 Arm, Governor {Spec A
103-0277 1 City Water Cooled Through Q)
(includes Parts Marked 1) 19 150-0800 1 #Arm, Governor Spring
2 SHAFT, GOVERNOR Control - Radiator
¥50-0901 1 #*Radiator Cooled Cooled (Spec A Through Q)
150-0838 1 1City Water Cooled 20 103-0251 1 “2asket, Gearcase
3 51601 1 #°{Pin, Governor Cup Stop 21 BACKPLATE, GEARCASE
4 1500777 1 #i}Yoke, Governor Radiator Cooled
5 5130129 1 #"{Ring, Yoke Retainer 03-0228 L Spec A Through Z
6 = 509-0058 1 #"{Seal, Goveinor Shaft 103-0521 1 Begin Spec AA
7 S10-0048 1 #"iBearing, Shaft - 1/2" 103-0228 1 City Water Cooled
& 510-0082 1 #"{Bearing, Shaft - 1/4” 22 103-0218 1 Gasket, Gearcase
9 510-00<3 1 #"iBali, Governor Shaft 23 SCREW, CAP - HEX HEAD
Thrust {Gearcase Mounting)
11 SCREW, MACHINE - HEX HEAD 800-0028 ! 51618x1 , )
815-0176 1 iCity Water Cooled 11/16” OD x /16" Thk)
12 WASHER, LOCK - SPRING (#8) : 26 800-0026 ! Sc(’se,‘;'éggp ‘a'/*:") Head
L] 4 x ”
poadyeisl o Wotes oot 27 850-0045 1 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
13 150-1180 1 *Hub, Governor Shaft - 28 8150347 2 Screw, Machine - Flat Head
g TR : nﬁm Cooled (Begin Socket Drive (1/4-20 x 1/2")
SpecR) ; ‘ ‘
, - ‘ e o - . ¥ - Parts included in 103-0278 Gearcase Assembly
W ons T hatt - adiator Gooled. * - Parts Included in 103-0307 Gearcase Assembly
o : (Bagih Spec R) 1 - Paris Included in 103-0277 Gearcase Assembly
15 ¥50-1154 1 "Pin, Goyernor Shaft Hub -

+ Fadiator Cooled (Begin
.. Spec R) -



REF.
NO.

1

)

PARY Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPFTION

LINKAGE ASSEMBLY, GOVERNGR

150-0831 1 Spec A Through O
(Includes Parts Marked *)

150-1132 1 Begin Spec R (Includes
Governor Link and Paris
Marked #)

150-0874 1 *Link, Governor - Spec A
Through Q

JOINT, BALL

150-0974 2  *Spec A Through Q
(1 Ball Joint Included
in Governor Linkage
Assembly)

Begin Spec R

150-1358 1 #Govemor Linkage

150-0839 1 injection Pump (Inciuded
With Injection Pump)

870-0131 2 “#Nut, Hex - With ET

{#10-32) (1 Nut Included
With Injection Pump)

8710010 2 . "#Nut, Hex - Brass (#10-32)
150-¢c823 1 . Cover. Governor Bracket
Spec A Through Z
City Water Cooled Sets

without Heat Exchanger
BRACKET, GOVERNOR - City Water Cooled Sets
without Hest Exchanger

150-0810 "1 Spec A Through Q
© 150-1103 1. BeginSpecR
150-1084- 1

GOVERNOR

Fo-1588
REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
9 150-1082 1 Stud, Governor - Begin
Spec R
10  NUT, ADJUSTING (Special)
104-0091 1 Spec ~« Through O
862-0003 1 Begin Spec R
11 NUT, LOCKING
870-0130 k| Spec A Through Q (3/8-24)
870-0133 1 Spec R Through Z (3/8-16)
12 BRACKET, uOVERNOR Radiator Cooled Sets
150-0902 1 Spec A Through Q
150-1105 1 Begin Spec R
12  821-0018 1 Screw, Hex Locking Head
{Flange) (1/4-20 x 5/8"}
Begin Spsc AD
14 855-0011 1 Washer, Lock - ET Countersunk
(1/4") Begin Spec AD
15 814-015% 1 Screw, Machine - Flat Head
{1/4-20 x 3/4")
Begin Spec AD
16  150-0822 1 Stud, Governor - Spec
o A Through Q
7 150-0821 1 Spring, Govemor - Spec
A Through Q

* - Parts included in 150-0831 Governor Linkage Assembly
# - Parts included n 150-1132 Governor Linkage Assembly
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AIR INTAKE SYSTE




REF.
NO.

~N s W

bk
- oW o

3

14

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
B855-0020 2 Nut, Wing
COVER, AIR CLCANER
140-0594 1 Sets Without Restriction
Indicator
140-1194 1 Sets With Restriction
indicator
140-1807 1 Element and Retainer
130-0595 1 Pan, Air Cleaner
520-0621 2 Stud, Air Cleaner
154-1378 1 Manifold Kit, Intake
{includes Parts Marked *)
146-0961 1 {ndicator, Restriction -
Late Modeis
336-1229 1 Lead - Manifold Heater
to Control Solenoid
140-0584 1 Gasket, Air Cleaner
332-0829 1 Jumper, Manifold Heater
154-0712 2 Heater, Manifold -
Includes Gasket
114-0023 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(Special)
850-0040 2 Washer, Lock - Spring
(1/47)
{EAD - Glow Plug o Manifold Heater
- No. 1
336-13%4 1 Round Terminai (10-1/4")
335-15D 1 Blade Terminal (12-1/4")
No. 2 and 3 Cylinder (5-1/4")
335-1313 2 Round Terminal
336-1505 2 Blade Terminal
No. 4
334-0030 1 Round Terminal (18}
336-1504 1 Blade Terminal (12-1/4")

REF.
NOC.

15

23
24
25

27

PARY
DESCRIPTION

Plug, Pipe - Square Head
{1/4") Intake
Manifold (Early Models)
Washer, Insulator
Bushing, Insulator
Plate, Heater
Gasket, Heater Plate
Nut, Hex - Seif-iocking
(5/16-24)
Gasket, Intaks
Manifold

5/16-24 x 5/16-18 x 1-7/16"
5/16-18 x 5/16-24 x 2-7/8"
“Tube, Breather - Spec A
Through S
*Plug, Core Hole - Begin
SpecT
Clamp, Breather Hose -
Spec A Through R
Hose, Breather - Spec A
Through R - NOTE:
See Cylindar Block Group -
Spec S

PART Gy,
NO. USED
505-0054 1
508-0102 2
508-0103 2
140-0705 1
140-0706 1
870-0137 4
154-0733 2
STUD, MANIFOLD MOUNTING
520-0011 2
§20-0338 2
123-0732 1
£17-0104 1
£03-0171 2
503-1274 1
505-0180 1

Plug, Pipe (1/4"
Countersunk) Intake Manifold
(Early Models)

* - Parts Included in 154-1378 Intake Manifold Kit



REF.
NO.

g

INJECTION SYSTEM

NO.
149-1046

801-0074

| 526-0068

~ 801-0053

122-0325
122-0326

s

PART
DESCPRIPTION

Repair Kit, Fuel Pumyp
{includes Diaphragm and
Gaskets)

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{7/16-20 x 1-3/4"}

Begin &pec S

Washer, Flat - Copper
{29/64" 1D 3/4” OD x 1/16"}
Begin Spec S ,

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{3/8-24 x 1-3/4") Begin
Spec S

Washer, Fiat - Copper
{25/64” 1D x 9/16” O
x 11/16” Thk)

‘Begin'Spec S

‘Plug, Hex Head -

Spec A Through R

- - Filter, Fuel - Primary

Begin Spec S
Filter, Fuel - Secondary

10

11
12
13
14

15

149-0408

148-0456
149-0455
149-0428
148-0493

FS-1586
aQry. PART
USED DESCRIPTION

1 Piug, Air Bleed -
Spec A Through R

2 Elbow, Fuel Filter
Inlet and Outlet - Spec A
Through R

1 Filter, Fuel (Includes
Cartridge) Spec A
Through R

1 Gasket, Bowli to Cover -

: Spec A Through R

1 Gasket, Bowl to Cover -
Spec A Through R

1 Cartridge, Fuel Filter -
Spec A Through R

1 | Gasket, Cartridge to
Retainer - Spec A
Through R

LINE, FUEL - Pump to Primary Filter

' 149-0806.

16

149-1189.
502-0003

1 Spec A Through R
1 Begin Spec'S
1 Connector, Pipe - Begin



‘ REF.
NO.

37

18
19

21

24

27
28

8

g

&

8

37

&8

INJECTION SYSTEM

PART QTy. PART
NG, USED DESCRIPTION
LINE, FUEL - Secondary Filter to
injection Pump
501-0091 1 Spec A Through R
501-0129 1 Begin Spec S
502-0099 1 Elbow, Reducer - Begin
Spec S
147-0254 1 “IGasket, Delivery Valve
Cap
147-0253 1 Cap, Delivery Valve
149-1185 1 Adapter, Fuel Filter -
Begin Spec S
501-0007 2 Line, Fuel - Flexible
{24} Fuel Pump
Inlet and Fuel Return
502-0002 2 Elbow, Pipe - 90°
{Iniet and Outlet)
147-0203 1 "iGasket, Copper - Timing
Screw
800-00627 2  #Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{5/16-18 x 7/8")
850-0045 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
149-1307 2  #Stiffener, Fuel Pump Flange
149-1704 1 Pump Kit, Fuel (Includes

Parts Marked #)
BAIL, FUEL PUMP BOWL
{Measure for Correct Length)
149-1006 1 3-5/8" Long
149-1169 1  #2-7/8" Long
BOWL, FUEL PUMP (Measure for Correct Length)

149-0116 1 2-3/8" Long
149-1168 1 #1-5/8" Long
149-0517 1 #Gasket, Fuel Pump Bowl
149-0463 1 #Screen, Fuel Pump
149-0792 1 #Gasket, Fuel Pump Mounting
LINE, INJECTION - No. 1 Cylinder
149-0963 1 Spec A Through P
149-1150 1 “Begin Spec R
LINE, INJECTION - No. 2 Cylinder
149-0964 1 Spec A Through P
149-1151 1 “Begin Spec R
LINE, INJECTION - No. 3 Cylinder
148-0919 1 Spec A
149-0965 1 Spec B Through P
149-1152 1 “Begin Spec R
LINE, INJECTION - No. 4 Cylinder
149-0920 1 Spec A
149-0966 1 Spec B Through P
148-1153 1 *Begin SpecR
LINE, FUEL RETURN - No. 1 Cylinder
149-0909 1 Spec A Through N
149-1060 1 Begin Spec P
LINE, FUEL RETURN - No. 2 and No. 3
Cylinders
149-0908 2 Spec A Through N
149-1059 2 Begin Spec P
LINE, FUEL RETURN - No. 4 Cylinder
149-0910 1 Spec A Through N
149-1061 1 Begin Spec P
LINE, FUEL RETURN - Adapter Tee
to Injection Pump ‘
149-0849 1 Spec A Through N
"148-1062 1 Begin Spec
502-0245 1 Tee, Adapter Fuel Return Lines
- 502-0002 2 Elbow, Pipe (90°}
; No.2 and No.3
o ; Nozzle Fuel Return Outlet
" 502-0065 2 Elbow, Plpe (45°) No.1
L T and No. 4 Nozzle Fuel Retum
P ; (0 S Outlet
R R 211 b4 NS RN B Screw Cap - Hex Head

5260122

BRSSP TR

“8:‘

~{Special) -
Washer Flat (11/32" !D X
1 23/32" CD X 0.1345Thk)

[ TRGEIIRIN W RS S PR

REF. PART QTy. PART
NO. RNO. USED DESCRIPTION
438 147-0136 4 Nozzle and Holder Assembly
(Includes Parts Marked +)
49 147-0134 4 +Nozzle - Inciudes Nozzle
Gasket
50 147-0243 4  +Gasket, Nozzle
51  147-0043 4 Gasket, Nozzle Heat
Shield (Asbestos)
§2 147-0044 8 Shield, Nozzie Heat
(Steel)
53 110-0419 4 Gasket, Shield to Head
(Copper)
54 ELBOW, PIiPE - Injection Pump Inlet
502-0054 1 Spec A Through R
502-0039 1 Begin Spec S
55 147-0577 1 *{Fitting, Fuel Overflow
56 862-0015 4 Nut, Hex {5/16-18)
57 850-0045 4 Washer, Lock - Spring (5/16")
58 526-0115 4 Washer, Fiat - (11/32” 1D x
11/16" OD x 1/16” Thk)
59 PUMP KIT, INJECTION
147-0231 1 Spec A Through Q
{Includes Governor Ball
Joint, Nut and Parts Marked *)
147-0232 1 Begin Spec R (Includes
Governor Ball Joint,
Nut and Parts Marked §)
60 147-0182 1 *{Tappet, injection Pump
61 147-0196 1 *{Gasket, "O” Ring -
Injection Pump Tappet
62 509-0094 1 *}Seal, "O” Ring -
Injection Pump Mounting
63 147-0259 1 *}Ring, Retaining -

Timing Button
64 BUTTON, INJECTION PUMP PLUNGER

147-0147 1 “}3119-Marked tor A
147-0148 1 1116 - Marked20rB
147-0149 1 .113-Marked3 0orC
147-0150 1 110 - Marked 4 or D
147-0151 1 107 - Marked 5 or E
147-0161 1 .104 - Marked 1 or No Mark
147-0152 1 .101 - Marked 6 or F
147-0153 1 098 - Marked 7 or H
147-0154 1 095 - Marked 8 or J
147-0155 1 {092 - Marked 9 or K
. 147-0158 1 .089 - Marked 10 or L
147-0190 1 *}.122 -Marked 120rM
147-0189 1 *$125-Marked 130or N
147-0188 1 .128 - Marked 14 or P
147-0187 1 131 - marked 15 or R
147-0186 1 -134 - Marked 16 or S
65 147-0145 1 Shim Kit - Injection Pump
‘ Mounting
66 520-0129 4 Stud, Injection Pump
Mouriting
67 502-0080 2 Plug, Square Head
68 149-1078 1 Fiiter, Fuel (Includes
Cartridge) Fuel Tank
to Fuel Pump - Spec A
Through R
69 149-0846 1 Cartridge, Fuel Filter -
Spec A Through R
70 147-0258 1 *iSpacer, Valve
71 147-0256 1. *1Spring, Delivery Valve
72 147-0287 4 ‘iFittmg, Discharge .

# - Parts Included in 149-1704 Fuel Pump Kit

+ - Parts Inciuded in 147-0136 Nozzle and Holder Assembly

- Parts Included in. 147-0231 injection Pump Kit
1 - Parts Included in 147-0232 Injection Pump Kit

. 2
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REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
o

ek

wh
e

EXHAUST SYSTEM

),

,\\}‘
S)

PART QTY. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
154-0714 1 Manifold, Exhaust
850-0050 2 Washer, Lock - Spring
(3/8")
154-1057 4 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
155-0456 1 Muffler, Exhaust
(15" Long)
155-0493 1 Tube, Exhaust - Flexible
{36" Long)
155-0806 1 Tube, Exhaust Outlet
800-0052 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(3/8-16 x 1-1/2")
154-0738 1 Gasket, Exhaust Outlet
154-1665 4 Tab, Lock ‘
505-0032 1 Coupling, Pipe (1-1/2")
Unhoused Sets

110-0445 & Nut, Hex (Special)

EXS-1117



START DISCONNECT

XM-1138

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1  191-0496 1 Plate
2 309-0134 1 Switch Assembly {Includes
Leads)
3 309-0152 1 Plunger, Switch
4 160-0382 1 Diaphragm, Switch Plunger
5 160-0720 1 Spacer, Switch Plate
& 160-0721 1 Gasket, Plate
7 191-0392 1 Cover, Switch Plate
8 191-0388 1 Control Assembly, Switch
¢ 160-0711 2 Spring, Weight (included
in Switch Control Assembly)
10 160-0806 1 Disc, Thrust Plunger
11 160-0774 1 Plunger, Thrust
12 160-0773 1 Spring, Thrust Plunger
13 520-0347 1 Stud, Plate Cover
(Special)
14  815-0201 2 Screw, Machine - Brass -
Round Head with ET
(#8-32 x 3/8")
15 865-0011 1 Nut, Wing (#10-32)
16 800-0051 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
N o . (3/8-16 x 1-1/4"y .
17  850-0050 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (3/8")



STOP SOLENOID (SPEC A THROUGH AC)

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 307-0628 1 Solenoid, Stopping
2 306-0162 1 Retainer, Solenoid Plunger
3 3058-0161 1 Spring, Solenoid Plunger
4 306-0159 1 Plunger, Solenoid
5 5i8-0:93 1 Ring, Snap - Spring
Retaining
6 336-0706 1 Lead, Solenoid Ground
7 306-0158 1 Bracket, Solenoid Mounting
8 526-0180 1 Spacer, Solenoid Bracket
Mounting
9 812-0148 2 Screw, Round Head Machine
‘ : (1/4-20 x 1/2™)
10 850-0040 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (1/4”)
11 306-0242 . 1 Screw, Brass - Solenoid

Piunger
Nut, Hex (1/4-20)

-l
s
e d

862-0001



STOP SOLENOID (BEGIN SPEC AD)

4
6

|

ES-1998

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USES DESCRIPTION
1  307-1904 1 Solenoid, Stop
2 306-2256 1 Screw, Solenoid Adjust
3 862-0001 1 Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
4 BRACKET, SOLENOID
306-2254 1 ' Radiator Cooled Sets
306-2979 1 City Water Cooled Sets
5 821-0019 2 Screw, Hex Locking Head
(Flange) (1/4-20 x 1/2")
! SCREW, HEX LOCKING HEAD (FLANGE)
. {1/4-20 x 5/8")
‘ 821-0018 1 Radiator Cooled Sets

821-0018 2 City Water Cooled Sets




STARTER (SPEC A THROUGH AC)

ES-15%7
16 4
n vy
REF. PARY ary. PARTY
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 800-0051 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{3/8-16 x 1-1/4")
2 850-0050 2 Washer, Lock - Spring {3/8")
3 SCREW, CAP - HEX HEAD
800-N053 1 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
800-0054 2 3/8-16x 2"
4 850-0050 3 Washer, Lock - Spring (3/8")
5 800-0052 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(3/8-16x 1-1/2")
€ 526-0026 1 Washer, Flat (13/32" D x
3/4" D x 1/16” Thk)
7 191-0311 1 Spacer, Starter
8 191-1190 1 Flange, Starier
9 800-0046 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{3/8-16 x 1/2")
19 864-0003 1 Nut, Hex (3/8-16)
11 856-0010 3 Washer, Lock - EIT (3/8")
12 191-0365 1 Bracket, Starter
13 191-0324 i Starter {See Separate
Group for Components)
14 .. CABLE, BATTERY B
416-0021 2 Sets Without Skid Base
{20-1/2")
‘ 416-0037 2 Sets With Skid Base (48"}
15 418-0133 1 Cable, Battery Jumper
16 416-0008 1 Ctamp, Battery Cable
17 800-0047 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head

{3/8-16 x 5/8")



REF. PART
NO. NO.

-k

QQUBONG U &GN -

191-0324
191-0712
191-0432

1911023

191-1024
191-1025
191-1020
191-1263
191-0497
1911027
191-1028

E

wh b ok wh wd ek wd ok ek wh ek

STARTER PARTS (SPECATHRGUGHAC)

PART
DESCRIPTION
Starter
Armature

Vo T 50N
CAURAY

Head Assembiy, Commutator End
Coil Package, Field

Plate Assembly. Brush

Syring Set, Brush (Set of 4)
Connector Package

Bearing {Bronze), Drive End
Spring, Plunger

Core Assembly. Moving

REF.
NO.
11
12
13

14

PART
NO.

181-0433
191-1029
191-1030

191-1031

191-0434
1861-1032
191-1569
191-1134

QTY.
USED

-d

EL = e

ES-1

PART
DESCRIPTION

Switch, Solenoid

Yoke Parts Package

Stop and Lock Ring Package,
Pinion

Thrust Washer Package,
Armature (Use as Required)

Brush Set, Service

Yoke

Switch Cover and Stud Package

Boot, Rubber - Part of Moving
Core Assembly



STARTER PARTS (BEGIN SPEC AD)

ONAINBW N

b wh b ok
WN -0 W0

17

18
18

10

LL

PART
NO.

191-1399
191-1450
191-1479

191-1431
191-1486
191-1446
191-1482
191-1444
191-1483

191-1442
191-1484
191-1440
191-1439
191-1438

191-1437

191-1436
191-1485

191-1434

191-1433
191-1432

Qrv.

bk b

E wh ok ok wk ek wk

b amh wh

4
1

16

PART
DESCRIPTION

Starter
Screw Set
Bracket, Front - Includes
Bearing
Bolt Set
Switch
Gear
Clutch
Cover Seot
Pinion Set (inciudes
Partg Marked *)
“Stopper Set
Lever
Spring Set
Bracket, Center
Armature Assembily (includes
Paris Marked ¥)
#Bearing, Center
#Bearing, Rear
Yoke - Includes Pole
Shoes, Field Coil and
Positive Brushes
Holder Assembly, Brush
{Includes Negative Brushes
and Parts Marked 1}
{Spring. Brush
Bracket, Rear

* - Paris Included in 1911483 Pinion Set
# - Parts Included in 191-1438 Armalure Assembly ‘
$ - Parls Included in 191-1434 Brush Holder Assembly

XES-13
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RADIATOR COOLING SYSTEM

PART arv. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
132-0082 1 Repair Kit, Water Pump -
Spec A Through C (Includes
Shaft, Bearing, Impeller,
Fan Hub, Seal and Mounting
Gasket)
RADIATOR
130-0569 1 Spec A through AB
130-1551 1 Begin Spec AC
CAP, REOIATOR
1300553 1 Spec A through AB
130-1672 1 Begin Spec AC
HOSE, . OWER RADIATOR
S03-0204 1 Spec A through AB
503-1049 1 Begin Spec AC
503-0400 1 Hose, Upper Radiator
503-0129 4 Clamp, Radiator Hose
504-0003 1 Valve, Radiator Drain
FAN, RADIATOR
130-0343 1 Spec A through AB
e {4 Blades)
130-1552 1 Begin Spec AC (6 Blades)
BELT, FAN
511-0086 1 Spec A through AB
S11-0101 1 Begin Spec AC
$12-0009 1 Puliey, Water Pump
PUNP, WATER
132-0105 1 Spec A through C -
SE Repiacement Kit (Includes
1320133 1 *Begin Spec D
1324072 1 .“Gasket, Water Pump Mounting

REF. PART QTYv. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

12 HOUSING, WATER PUMP
1 Spec A through C (Order

132-0105 Water Pump Kit)
131-0186 i *Begin Spec D
13  131-0139 1 *Casgket, Watsr Pump Housing

14  131-0137
'

A2 AL i

-l

Housing, Water Outlet Cylinder
Head

15 131-0140 1 Gasket, Water Outlet Eibow
16 309-0054 1 Thermostat
17 309-0145 2 Gasket, Water Outlet Housing
18 131-0138 1 Elbow, Water Qutlet
19  502-0036 1 Connector, inverted Male -
By-Pass Line to Housing
20 130-0592 1 Line, Water By-Pass
21 502-0043 1 Elbow, Inverted Male -
By-Pass Line to Pump
22 130-1673 1 Shroud, Fan - Begin Spec AC
23 30906179 1 Switch, High Temperature
Cut-Off {(Not Used on
Pennsyivania Approved Sets)
24 SENDER, WATER TEMPERATURE
193-0104 1 Spec A through AA
183-0246 1 Begin Spec AB
26 PLUG, SQUARE HEAD - Water Outlet Housing
505-0110 1 3/8” (Pennsylvania Approved
Sets Use 2)
505-0054 1 1/4” Used on Early Models
26 130-0557 1 Pulley, idle’
27 130-0555 1 Shaft, idler Pulley
28 510-0025 i Bearing, Ball



REF.
NO.

29
30
3

8

RADIATOR COOLING SYSTEM

PART Qry. PARTY
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
518-0210 1 Ring. Snap
136-0560 1 Spacer, idler Pulley
BRACKET, iDLER PLILLEY

1 Spec A through C (Order

132-0105 Water Pump Kit}
130-0680 1 *Begin Spec D
818-6152 2 Bolt, Carriage {3/8-16 x 27)
Radiator to Radiator
Mounting Support

SCREW, CAP - HEX HEAD (Fan and Pulley

Mounting)
800-0027 4

Spec A through C
(5/16-18x 7/8™)

800-0023 4 Begin Spec D (5/16-18 x 1-1/87)
SCREW. CAP - HEX HEAD {Water Pump
Housing Mounting)
800-0064 2 “Begin Spec D (3/8-16 x 4-1/2")
800-0057 2 Begin Spec D {3/8-16 x 2-3/4"}
800-0058 2  “Replacement Kit (3/8-16 x 37)

SCREW, CAP - HEX HEAD {Water Pump Mounting)

800-0027 2 5/16-18 x 7/8"
800-0021 1 §/16-18 x 1-4/2
800-0030 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/16-18 x 1-1/4") - ‘Nater
Outiet Elbow Mounting

REF.
NO.

37

38
39

41
42

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
800-0034 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head

(5/1€-18 x 2-1/4") - Water
Outlet Housing Mounting
WASHER, LOCK - SPRING

850-0060 . 1 /2" - idler Puller Mounting

850-0045 4 §/16™ - Fan and Pulley
Mounting

WASHER, FLAT - COPPER (21/64" ID x

9/16” OD x 1/16" Thk)

526-0065 4 Water Outiet Housing
Mounting

$26-0065 3 Water Pump Mounting

526-0065 2 Water Cutlet Elbow
Mounting

526-0066 4  *Washer, Flat - Copper
25/64" 1D x 9/16" OD x
1/16” Thk) Water
Pump Housing Mounting

526-0219 1 Washer, Flat - Steel
{17/32" 1D x 1" OD x
1/8” Thk) idler Pulley
Mounting

11007367 1 Nut, idler Pulley
Mounting (Special)

815-0531 6 Screw, Hex Head

Washer (#8-32 x 3/8") -
Shroud to Radiator

* - Parts Included in 132-0105 Water Pump Replacement Kit.



REF.
NO.

i

0~

i

10

PARY Qryv. PARYT
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS
403-0658 1 Spec A
Begin Spec B

403-0718 1 Sets Without Integral
*uel Tank

403-1670 1 Sets With Integral
Fuel Tank

PANEL, FRONT END (Radiator Grille)

405-1079 1 Spec A Through AB

405-2602 3 Begin Spec AC

13¢-0396 1 Support, Radiztor Mounting

BRACKET, RADIATOR

130-0387 2 Spec A Through AB

130-1681 2 Begin Spec AC (Includes
Washers)

GUARD, FAN

130-0623 1 Spec A Through AB

"~ 130-1684 1 Begin Spec AC

336-0476 1 Lead, Ground (12-1/4"})

416-0495 1 Frame, Battery Holddown

520-0665 2 Stud, Battery Hoiddown

Lo Frame

862-0003 2 Nut, Hex (3/8-16) Radiator
to Chassis ‘

856-0010 . 1. - Washer, Lock - EIT

~ {3787

CHASSIS

REF.
NO.

PART

NO.

800-0024

850-0045

821-0014

800-0048

850-0050
862-0015
526-0024

850-0045
526-0013

800-0047

QTYy.
USED

16

PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{5/16-18 x 1/2")
Radiator Bracket to
Front End Panei
Washer, Lock - Spring
(5/16") Radiator Bracket
to Front End Panel
Screw, Locking Head
(5/16-18 x 1/2") Front Panel
to Chassis
Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{3/8-16 x 3/4") Fan Guard
to Radiator
Washer, Lock - Spring (3/8")
Fan Guard to Radiator
Nut, Hex (5/16-18) Battery
Holddown _—
Washer, Flat (21/64" ID x
3/4" OD x 1/16” Thk)
Battery Holddown
Washer, Lock - Spring
(5/16") Battery Holddown
Washer, Flat (25/64" 1D x
1" OD x 1/16" Thk) Radiator
Bracket :
Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(3/8-16 x 5/8")



GENERATOR - SPEC A THROUGH zZ




. REF.

NO.

[#0F-N

[+ IR N «]

PART
NG.

QaTy.
USED

GENERATOR - SPEC A THROUGH 2

PART
DESCRIPTION

ADAPTER, ENGINE TO GENERATOR

231-0096 1
231-0112
205-0064

234-0162
201-1122

b bl b

510-0047
232-0596
STATOR, WOUN

[ o JFPRY

220-0787 1
220-0871

-h

220-0736
220-0766
220-0737
220-0756
220-0768
220-0766

b ok ook ok —h ok

Spec A Only
Spec B througn £
Biower, Generator

Baffle, Generator Air

Rotor Assemtly, Wound
(Includes Bearing and
Blower)

Bearing, Rotor

Clip, Bearing Stop

5G Herlz
120/24G Volt
220/380 Voit
8 Hertz
120/240 Volt
Single Phase Sets
Three Phase Sets
120/208 Volt
277/480 Voit
347/600 Volt
Broad Range
Reconnectible Sets

BELL, END - ALTERNATOR TO EXCITER

2110146
211-0152
520-0640
520-0615
212-1064
214-0059
234-0189
870-0177
304-0500
232-1565
304-0006
520-0620
866-0001
870-0203
232-0200

GROMMET, RUB!
508-0095
508-0112

P BT S U S R

ER

Sets Without Overspeed Switch
Sets With Overspeed Swilch
Stud, Generator Through

Stud, Rotor Through

Block, Collector Ring Brush
Brush, Collector Ring

Cover, Air Outlet

Clip, Air Oullet Cover

Resistor, Tapped Adjustable
Bracket, Resistor Mounting
Washer, Resistor Centering
Stud, Resistor Mounting

Nut, Resistor Mounting (1/4-20)
Nut, Rotor Stud (7/16-20)
Washer, Rotor Stud

Air Baffle
Generator Adapter

29
31
32
33
34

35

PART Qrty. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION

332-0050 1 Clip, Brush Wires

204-0061 1 Ring, Collector

515-0103 1 Key, Blower to Rotor

SCREW, HEX CAP

800-0050 2 Adapter Mounting (3/8-16 x 1")

800-0051 2 Adapter Mounting (3/8-16 x
1-1/4")

SCREW, ROUND HEAD

812-0102 1 Air Outlet Cover Mounting
(10-24 x 5/8")

£12-0085 4 Brush Block Mounting
(8-32 x 1-1/8")

811-0098 1 Brush Wires Clip Mounting
{10-32 x 3/8™)

812-0150 1 Resistor Mounting Bracket
(1/4-20 x 5/8")

811-0098 1 Tapped Adjustable Resistor
Mounting (10-32 x 3/8")

813-0098 5 Generator Air Baffle Mounting
(10-32 x 3/8™)

WASHER, LOCK

850-0050 4 Adapter Mounting {3/8")

850-0055 1 Rotor Stud (7/16")

850-0045 4 Generator Through Stud (5/16")

850-0030 5 Generator Air Baffle Mounting
(#10)

850-0040 2 Resistor Bracket and Resistor
Mounting {1/4")

NUT

862-0015 4 Generator Through Stud
{5/16-18)

871-0010 1 Tapped Adjustable Resistor
Mounting (10-32)

WASHER, LOCK - TOOTH

856-0002 4 Brush Block Mounting (#8)

856-0003 1 Brush Wires Clip Mtg. (#10)

856-0003 1 Tapped Adjustable Resistor
Mounting (#10)

526-0049 4 Washer, Fiat - Brush Block
Mounting

516-G138 2 Pin, Roll (3/16" x

9/16") Alignment



GENERATOR EXCITER - SPEC A THROUGH Z

7, Vg

T

G-1189

OPPOSITE SIDE

Volit, 3 Phase sets Begin Spec P,

Voit and 277/480 Volt, 3 Phase sets, Begin Spec P.
except 120/240 Volt and 277/480
Spec A through N.
sets Begin Spec P

Check sot namapiate #&rmagnacuter number and use correct coluinn.

OESXINIB used on all 60 Hertz sets, Spec A through N.

OBSXIN1B used on 60 Hertz, 120/240
O6SX1N3B . used on all 60 Hertz sets

06SXSIN1Bysad on all 50 Heartz sels

I

0BSX5IN38B used on all 50 Hertz



GENERATOR EXCITER - SPEC A THROUGH Z

REF

PART

QUANTITY USED

‘ DART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION AlBi{C|D|E|[FlGg|lHIJIK
02SXINIA Use Column A X
04SX1INI1A Use Column B X
04SXIN1B Use Column C X
04SX1N3B Use Column D X
06SX1N1A  Use Column E X
06SXIN1IB Use Column F X
06SX1N3B Use Column G X
06SX51IN1IA Use Column H X
05SXS5iNiIB Use Column J X
05SX51N3B Use Column K X
209-0001 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0002 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0003 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0005 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0007 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0008 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
208-0010 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0011 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0012 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
209-0013 Exciter, Complete (Less Cover) 1
i 234-0154 ¢ Cover, Exciter 111 1 1
1 234-0185 @ Cover, Exciter il 1 1] 1 11 1
2 234-0153 Panel Only, Exciter 1] 1 1 1
2 234-0188 Panel Only, Exciter 1} 1 1] 1 1} 1
3 315-0084 Reactor, Gate 2
3 315-0099 Reactor, Gate 21 21 2
3 315-0102 Reactor, Gate 21 21 2
3 315-C104 Reactor, Gate 21 2| 2
4 232-1553 Gasket, Gate Reactor Mounting - Outer 21 2) 2] 2 2] 2 2] 2
4 232-1608 Gasket, Gate Reactor Mounting - Outer 2 2
S 232-1551 Gasket, Gate Reactor Mounting - Inner 21 21 2| 2| 2} 2] 2| 2f 2y 2
6 232-1552 Retainer, Gate Reactor 2] 21 2 2 21 2 2] 2
6 234-0191 Retainer, Gate Reactor 2 2
7 520-0211 Stud, Gate Reactor Mounting 1} 1 1 1
8 800-0013 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (1/4-20 x 2-1/2%) 2| 2
8 800-0015 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (1/4-20 x 3") 2l 2 2y 2
9 305-0259 Rectifier Assembly (Includes Parts
Marked t) 1] 1§ 1
9 305-0387 Rectifier Assembly (Includes Parts
Marked A) 1
9 305-0264 Rectifier Assembly (Includes Parts
Marked *) 11 1 1
9 3050388 Rectifier Assembly (Includes Parts
1 '  Marked £) 1 1
10 305-0238 | tA'€Rectifier Only, Power Field (Negative) 21 20 21 24 2| 21 2} 2} 2] 2
11 305-0239 | tA’E€Rectifier Only, Power Field (Positive) | 2f 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| 2| 2
12 | 305-0239 AL Rectifier Only, Field Flash 1 1 1
13 '305-0240 | tAERectifier, Voltage Control 4] 4f 4] 4| 4] 4 4] 4] 4] 4




GENERATOR EXCITER - SPEC A THROUGH Z

QUANTITY USED

REF PART PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION AlBlclpolelFlalH|JIK
14 304-0476 tAResistor {500-Ohm, 5 Watt) 1111111
14 304-0512 *£Resistor (150-Ohm, 50 Watt) 111111
15 304-0498 |{1tA*£Clip, Resistor Mounting 11y iy i igp i
16 332-0697 |{tA£Stud, Terminal (Flat Head) 21212121212 212)2]2
17 332-0698 |tA'£Stud, Terminal {Extended Slotted Head) |1 |11 1]1] 1711121
18 870-0196 |tA°f£Fastener (Compression Type) 2121221212121 2)2}2
19 332-0699 Block, Terminal 111 | 1
19 332-0745 Block, Terminal 111 111 111
20 332-0700 Strip, Block Marker 1
2 332-0738 Strip, Block Marker 1 1 1
20 332-0746 Strip, Block Marker 1 1 1
20 332-0925 Strip, Block Marker 1 1 i
21 304-0489 Resistor, Fixed (200-Ohm, 50 Watt) 1
21 304-0511 Resistor, Tapped - 500-Ohm (425 Fixed,
75 Adj.) 1 1 1
21 304-0527 Resistor, Tapped - 500-Chm (425 Fixed,
75 Adj.) 111 11 111
22 304-0015 Washer, Centering - Resistor 214141414141 4]14)4] 4
23 232-1473 Spacer, Resistor Mounting 2
23 252-1550 Spacer, Resister Mounting 2 2 2
23 232-1474 Spacer, Resistor Mounting 2| 2 2] 2 21 2
24 315-0085 Reactor, Voltage Control 1
24 315-0100 Reactor, VYoltage Control 111 1§14 111
24 315-0105 Reactor, Voltage Control il 171
2 232-1548 Gasket, Voltage Control Reactor 21 2121 212) 2122 2] 2
26 307-0584 Relay, Field Build-Up 1
27 520-0641 Stud, Tapped Resistor Mounting 1 111 111 111
27 812-0116 Screw, Tapped Resistor Mounting
(RHMS #10-24 x 4-1/2") 1 1 1
28 332-0050 Clip, Loop 1] 1 1 1
28 332-0052 Clip, Loop 111 111 1] 1
29 508-0008 Grommet, Rubber (For 7/8" Hole) 1111311} 1} 1111111
30 307-0643 "Cover, Field Relay 1
31 3064-0510 Resistor, Fixed (250-Ohm, 25 Watt) 1) 1) 1) 1y 1 11} 111
32 813-0112 Screw, Fixed Resistor Mounting _
(RHSMS #10-32 x 2-1/2") 1y 1111} 1} 1] 1|1
33 308-0175 Switch, Residual Reset 1 1 1
34 305-0238 Rectifier, Power Field - Negative 1 1 1
35 526-0173 Washer, Retainer - Voltage Control Reactoy 1| 1| 1| 1} 1} 1| 1} 1} 1} 1
ASSOCTATED HARDWARE (NOT ILLUSTRATED)
SCREW, MACHINE - ROUND HEAD
812-0156 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" A4 Réquire
813-0101 #10-32 x 9/16" A4 Ré¢quire
811-0098 #10-32 x 3/8" (Brass) Ad Require
813-0098 #10-32 x 3/8" A3 Require
815-0190 #8-32 x 3/8" A3 R¢quire
815-0198 #8-32 x 5/8" A3 Re¢quire
815-0001 Screw, Machine - Binder Head (Brass)
(#¥6-32 x 1/4") A3 Ré¢quire




GENERATOR EXCITER - SPEC A THROUGH 2

REF PART PART QUANTITY USED
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION A|BICIDIE|FIG|H
WASHER, FLAT
526-0003 11/64™ ID x 3/8" 0D x 1/32" Thk A$ Requpreg
526-0048 172" ID x 3/8" OD x 1/32" Thk A$ Required
526-0049 .206" Ib x 7/16"™ OD x 1/32" Thk A3 Requirefl
526-0179 7/32" ID x 5/8" OD x 1/16" Thk A$ Requiref
WASHER, LOCK - SPRING ;
850-0030 #10 A$ Requirefl
850-0040 1/a" A} Réquref
853-0005 Washer, Lock - ET A$ Requpref
WASHER, LOCK - IT
854-0007 &8 A$ Requiref
854-0010 £10 A$ Requirefl
854-0014 i/4" A$ Requjred
NUT, HEX
860-0008 #8-32 Ap Raquireh
860-0011 £10-24 A3 Requiregd
862-0001 1/74-20 A$ Requiref
870-0053 #10-32 A$ Requiref
871-0005 #6-32 (Brass) A Requjrefl
871-0007 #8-32 (Brass) A$ Requiref
871-0010 #10-32 (Brass) As Requirefd
e - Use 234-0223 cover for housed sets.
t - Parts included in 305-0259 Rectifier Assem 1yl
o - Parts included in 305-0387 Rectifier Assembly}
= - Parts included in 305-0264 Rectifier Asgermblyl

£ - Parts

included in

305-0388 Rectifier Ast

jemblyl




TOR - BEGIN SPEC AA
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GENERATOR - BEGIN SPEC AA

. REF. PART QrTy. PART REF. PART QTy. PARY
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1  STATOR, GENERATOR 25 853-0013 1 Washer, Lock {1/4" ET) -
125 RDJC Resistor Through Screw
220-2526 1 Single Phase 26 809-0046 1 #Screw, Sheet Metal - Round
220-2051 1 Three-Phase Head {#10 x 3/4")
13.0 RDJC 27 882-0011 4 Nut, Hex {3/8-16) - Generator
220-2042 1 120/208 Volt Th(ough Stud
220-2017 1 120/240 Volit 28 870-0203 1 Nut, Hex (7/16-20) - Rotor
220-2043 1 277/480 Volt Through Stud
220-1 1 BroadRange Sets 29 871-0010 1 Nut, Hex - Brass (¥10-32)
‘ 55 ROJC Resistor Tap
220-2018 : Single Phase 30 526-0260 2 Washer, Flat (Special) -
Three Phase Exciter Stator
220-2043 ! All Except 347/600 Vot 31 232-0200 1 Washer- Cone Shaped (Special)
220-2286 ! 347/600 Volt Rotor Through Stud
2 ROTCR ASSEMBLY. GENERATOR (Includes Parts 32 853-0013 2 Washer, Lock (1/4” ET) -
Mdmﬁ“ ! ‘ Exciter Stator
201-2158 1 AN Except 130RDIC 33 856-0003 1 Washer, Lock (#10 EIT) -
p Resistor Tap
201-2157 1 120/208 and 1207240 Volt
201-2158 1 277/480 Volt and Broad 34 800-0004 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{1/4-20 x 5/8") - Exciter
Range Sets Stator M .
3 5100112 1 *Beanrg, Rotor ator Mounting
4 232.2398 1 *Spacer Bearing 35 SCREW, MACHINE - ROUND HEAD (End Bell Cover
5 201-2151 1 *Rotor, Exciter Mounting)
& 5150094 1  “Key. Exciter Rotor Sets Without Housing
7 870-0284 1 "Nut, Exciter Rotor Locking 812-0165 2 Sets Without Overspeed
8 205-0105 1 °Fan, Generator Switch (1/4-20 x 4-1/2")
9  508-0095 1 Grommet, Rubber - Air 812-0167 2 Sets With Overspeed
Balffle Switch (1/4-20 x 6")
10 526-0008 12 “Washer, Flat (13/64" 1D x 812-0165 2 Se,‘f,:;'ﬂ";°;‘_',','9.‘;"“9
. 7/16" 0D x 1/32" Thk) 36  815-0194 6  Screw, Hex Head - Thread
11 870-0131 8 Nut, Hex (#10-32. Cutting With ET (#10-32 x
12 358-0069 1 *Rectifier Assembly - Positive 3/8") Board (2) and
13  358-0070 1 "Rectifier Assembly - Negative Batfle (4) Mounting
14 853-0008 4  “Washer, Shakeproof (#10) 37 8120169 1 Screw, Machine - Round Head
15 8130100 4 *Screw, Round Head (1/4-20 » 5-1/2") - Resistor
{(#10-32 x 1/27) Through
8 11-0098 1 Screw, Machine - Round iHead
16  515-0103 1 ‘Key - Fan to Rotor 38 8u (rgrv;ss)a(m'o-sz x 378") _
17 220-2009 1 Stator, Exciter Resistor Tap
18 COVER, END BELL 32 800-0004 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
; Sets Without Housing (1/4-20 x 5/8") - Resistor
234-0185 1 Sets Without Generator Space Bracket
Linstar nr Munrenand Quntek
gttt st 40 520-0790 1 Stud. Rotor Through
234-0498 - 1 Sets With Overspeed g\mtch 41 2240482 1 Baffle, Air 9
234-0542 ! Sats WHI Generator Space 42 508-0112 1 Grommet, Rubber - Generator
N Adapter
234-0543 1 Sets With Generator Space
Heater and Overspeed 43  211-0237 1 Bell, End
Switch 44 232-2418 1 Board, Connection
Sets With Housing 45 231-0171 1 Adapter, Generator
234-0223 1 Sets Without Generator Space 46 234-0494 1 Cover Assembly, Air Outlet
Heater {includes Paris Marked #)
234-0541 1 Sets With Generator Space 47  304-0500 1 Resistor, Tapped - Adjustable
Heater ) (2 Ohm, 150 Watt)
19 508-0094 1 Seal, Bearing (“O” Ring) 48 232-2399 1 Bracket, Resistor Mounting
20 520-0788 4 Stud, Generator Through 49 304-0652 2 Washer, Centering - Resistor
21 850-0050 4 Washsr, Lock - Spring (3/8") - - ' Mounting o
. Generator Through Stud | 50 870-0177 1 #Nut, Speed (#10)
22 -850-004C 2 - - ‘Washer, Lock - Spring (1/47) - 51 8C0-0050 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
End Bell Cover (3/8-16 x 1)
23  850-0040 2 Washer, Lock - Spring {1/4”) - 52 850-0050 4 Washer, L.ock - Spring (3/8")
‘ Resistor Bracket
24 856-0055 1 Washer, Lock - Spring (7/16") - * - Parts Inciuded in Generator Rotor Assemblies.

. . - Rotor Through Stud : # - Parts included in 234-0494 Cover Assembly.
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CONTROL

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION

PAREL, LOWER CONTROL

301-2124 1 Sets With 1 Signal Light

01-2125 1 Seis With 4 Signai Lights

301-28935 % Pennsylvania Approved Sets
Without Signat Lights

GAUGE, WATER TEMPERATURE

193-0106 1 Spec A through AA

193-G245 1 Begin Spec AB

GAUGE, Oil. PRESSURE

193-0107 1 Spec A through AA

193-0243 1 Spec AB

193-0272 1 Begin Spec AC

301-1685 1 Bracket, Time Delay Relay
Mounting (Sets With Low
Oil Pressure Switch)

338-0298 1 Hamess, Wiring - Engine to
Control

302-0445 1 Ammeter, Charge

SWITCH, SELECTOR {Begin Spec U)

308-0220 1 Al Except Peninsylvania
fpproved Sets (Run-Stop-
Remote)

' 308-0068 1 Pennsyivania Approved Se’s
‘ ; {Run-Remote)
UMITER, CRANKING .
320-0104 . Spec A through AA
Begin Spec AB

320-0253 . |

12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19

21

PART QTyv.
NO. USED
322-0069 1
322-0004 3
307-0655 1
307-0052 1
307-0597 1
307-0514 2
304-0192 1
305-0235 1
305-0254 1
308-0002 1
322-0072 2
332-0611 1
332-1009 i
BLOCK, TERMINAL
332-0807 1
332-1005 1
332-0795 1

PARY
DESCRIPTION

Receptacle, Signal Light
{Not Used on Pennsylvania
Approved Sets)

Butb, Signal and Panel Light

Relay, Emergency Laiching
(Not Used on Pennsylvania
Approved Sets)

Relay, Start-Disconnect

Relay, Fuel Solenoid

Rslay - Starter Pilot and
Manifold Heater

Registor, Cranking Limiter
(3 Ohm, 10 Watt)

Rectifier, Charge (10 Amp,

100 Volt) - includes Mounting

Hardware
Bracket, Rectifier Mounting
Switch, Panael Light
Receptacle, Panel Light
Block, Terminal - 3 Place
Strip, Marker - 3 Place

Sets With 1 Signal Light
{12 Place) ‘

Sets With 4 Signal Lights
{20 Place)

Pennsylvania Approved Sets
Without Signal Lights
{16 Place)



REF.

NO.
23

24
25

3

£8

37

41
42

PART Qvyy.
NO. USED

STRIP, MARKER

PART
GESCRIPTION

Sets With 1 Signal Light

{12 Pluce)

332-0642 1 Spec A and B {Biank)

332-0608 1 Begin Spec C

332-1006 1 Sets With 4 Signal Lights
{20 Place)

332-0862 1 Pennsylvania Approved Sets
Without Signal Lights
{16 Place)

332-0750 1 Kit, Polarity Marker - Spec A
through N

307-0388 1 Relay, Time Delay (Sets With

Low Qil Pressure Switch)
CLiP, HARNESS SUPPORT

he i 1od I&"hﬂi e £ V-l |
STV ¥ LA I

332-0052 1 5/8" iD

308-0037 1 Switch, Manifold Heater

307-0645 1 Relay, Time Delay Preheat
{20 Seconds) (Not Used on
Sets With Continuous Glow
Plug Contro!)

323-0321 1 Socket, Time Delay Preheat
Relay

307-0815 1 Relay - Sets With Low Engine
Temperature Switch

3070778 1 Spring, Relay Holddown - Sets
With Low Engine Temperature
Switch

307-0860 1 Relay, Field Build-Up
{Pennsylvania Approved Sets)

332-0943 2 Spacer, Relay Socket

332-1043 1 Jumper, Selector Switch - Sets
Without Time Delay Preheat
Relay

HARNESS, WiRING {Begin Spec AA)

338-0763 1 Voltage Reguiator to Circuit
Breaker

338-0936 1 Voitage Reguiator to Running
Time Meter

305-0583 1 Regulator, Voitage - Begin
Spec AA (See Separate
Group for Components)

306-0195 1 Ptate, Starter Relay

Mounting - Key 2
BRACKET, RELAY MOUNTING (Sets With Four

Signal Lights)

301-2393 1 Used for Low Oii Pressure
and High Water Temperatu:e
Reiays or 5 and 10 Second
Cycle Cranker Relays

301-3252 1 Used for Generating and Low
Engine Temperature Relays

301-2115 1 Box, Control

402-0078 4 Mount, Rubber

301-2106 1 Bracket, Mounting - Control
Box (Unhoused Sets) -
Spec A through Z

PANEL, UPPER CONTROL (Sets Without Optional

Meter Panel)

Spec A through Z
301-1195 ’ All Except Pennsylvania
Approved Sets
301-2019 1 Pennsyivania Approved Sets
Begin Spec AA
303-2019 1 Al Except "emsy!vema
Approved Sets
301-1788 1

Pennsylvania Approved Sets

CONTROL

REF.
NO.

44

45

47
48

49

28

52

53

57

59

28 &8 2 8

&

PART Qrv. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
STRAP, GROUND {(Unhoused Sets)
337-0044 Spec A through Z
337-0036 1 Begin Spec AA
GROMMETY, RUBBER
508-0063 2 2-3/4" Hole - Unhoused Sets
{(Housed Sets Use 1)
508-0183 1 1-374" Hole - Output Box
301-0648 1 Plate, Ground - Spec A
through Z
301-1914 1 Bracket, Panal Stop

VOLTMETER, AC - Pennsylvania Approved Sets

302-0421 1 Single Phase Sets (Scale
Reads 0-300)

302-0422 1 Three Phase Sets (Scale
Reads 0-600)

METER, RUNNING TIME - Begin Spec AA

302-0468 1 50 Hertz Sets

302-0465 1 60 Hertz Sets

332-0513 1 Block, Terminal - 4 Place

312-0058 3 Condenser (.1 Mfd.) Spec A
through Z

308-0012 1 Switch, Voltage Selector -
Pennsyivania Approved 3
Phase Sets Begin Spec AA

303-0076 1 Knob, Voltage Selector
Switch - Pennsylvania
Approved 3 Phase Sets
Begin Spec AA

301-2727 1 Handie, Upper Coniroi
Panel

303-0197 1 Rheostat (2500 Ohm, 25 Watt)
Sets With Voltage Adjustment
- Begin Spec AA

303-0032 | Knob, Rheostat - Sets With
Voitage Adjustment - Begin
Spec AA

301-3682 1 Box, Qutput - Begin Spec AA

301-0856 1 Cover, Qutput Box - Begin
Spec AA

301-3720 1 Bracket, Qutput Box
{Housed Sets) Begin Spec AA

320-0505 1 Breaker, Circuit - 'Voitage
Reguiator - Begin Spec AA

301-3715 1 Saddie, Control Box Mounting
{Unnhoused Sets) Begin
Spec AA

301-3716 1 Plate, Control Mounting
{Unhoused Sets) Begin
Spec AA

508-0017 2 Washer, Fiber - Resistor
Mounting

517-0015 1 Plug, Dot Button

812-0185 3 Screw, Machine - Round Head
(5/16-18 x 2-1/4")

854-0017 3 Washer, Lock - T (5/16")

526-0054 3 Washer, Fiat (21/64” 1D x
3/4” OD x 1/16” Thk)

871-0025 3 Nut, Hex - Brass (5/16-18)



VOLTAGE REGULATOR - BEGIN SPEC AA

—_— = .8
— —_—a 10
4 5
10 £5-1073
REF. PART ary. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
305-0583 1 Regulator, Voitage (Includes
Parts Marked *)
1 301-3719 1 *Panel, Voltage Regulator
Mounting
2 300-1540 1 “Zoard, Voitage Regulator -
Begin Spec AB (Replaces
300-1006 Board Used
Prior ic Seriai Number
F760142042 During Spec AA
and 300-1404 Board tised
Beginning Serial Number
F760142042 During Spec AA)
3 332-16855 1 *Strip, Terminal
4 315-0386 1 “Transformer, Voltage
5 315-0361 1 *Reactor
6 812-0070 4  "Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#6-32 x 1-1/4")
8 812-0063 6  "Screw, Machine - Round Head
{#6-32 x 1/2")
9 853-0003 4  “Washer, Lock - ET (#6)
10 870-0183 6  °Nut, Hex - ET (#6-32)
11 HARNESS, WIRING (Voltage Regulator to
Exciter Stator)
338-0762 1 Sets Without Overspeed
Switch
338-0768 1 Sets With Overspeed Switch

* - Parts included in 305-0583 Voltage Regulator.



SERVICE KITS AND MISCELLANEOUS

NOTE: For other kits refer to the related group.

PART QTy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION

LABEL KIT

98-1100 1 General Service

98-2290 1 Diesel
168-0100 1 Gasket Kit, Engine
OVERHAUL KIT, GENERATOR SET
522-0212 1 Spec A Through R
522-0264 1 Begin Spec S
TOUCH-UP PAINT (13 oz. Pressurized Can)
525-0137 Metallic Green
525-3305 Non-metailic Green

525-0454 Greige - Enamel
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SPECIAL PARTS SECTION

> =D
LRDJC GENER

ATOR SETS

(RADIATOR COOLED)

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

PART
DESCRIPTION

Cleaner, Air {includes
Element and Baffie)

Element, Air Cleaner

Band, Air Cleaner
Moun:. g

Support, Air Cleaner

Elbow, Rubber

-—-Clamp.-Hose

Tube, Air Inlet

Hood, Air inlet

Adapter, Air Cleaner

Hose, Connector

Screw, Locking Head -
Flange (5/16-18 x 1/2")

Washer, Lock - Spring
{5/16") ‘

- Nut, Self locking -

Flange (5/16")

REF.

NO.

14
15
16
17
18

?1”

NO.

140-0961
140-1260
505-0008
140-1267
191-0791

800-0017

850-0040
800-0042

403-1378

865-0020
800-0007

aTy.
USED

NN ad wb b owh b b

b ok

PART
DESCRIPTION

Indicator, Service
Fitting, Service indicator
Plug, Slotted (1/8")
Baffle, Air Cleaner
Spacer, Air Cleaner
Support {3/8” Long)
Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{174-20 % 3-1/2")

Washer, L.ock - Spring (1/4")

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 4-1/2")

Spacer, Air Cleaner
Support (3-5/16" Long)

Nut, Wing (1/4-20) -

Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{1/4-20 x 17)



SPECIAL PARTS SECTION
LRDJC GENERATOR SETS
e (RADIATOR COOLED)

RADIATOR COOLING SYSTEM

1

REF.  PART Qry. PART
/ NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
] 1 CAP,.RADIATOR
* 130-0553 1 Spec AA
130-0449 1 Spec AB
130-1672 1 Spec AC

XCS-%03a

REF. PART QryY. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION

1 CHASSIS, MOUNTING (Front Section)
403-0718 1 Spec AA

403-1670 1 Begin Spec AB




N

SPECIAL PARTS SECTION
LRDJC GENERATOR SETS
(RADIATOR COOLED)

GENERATOR

REF. PART

aryv.
USED

; /3 G117

PARY
DESCRIPTION

1 STATOR. GENERATOR

220-2051

220-2043
2 201-2158

3 508-0217

1

1
1

88 LREJC
Three Phase

11.3 LADJC
Three Phase

Rotor Assembly, Generator -
For Parts Included See
Standard Section (Generator -
Begin Spec AA)

Edging. End Bell
Cover -Begin Spec AB



SPECIAL PARTS SECTION

LRDJC GENERATOR SETS
(RADI!ATOR COOLED)

CONTROL

REF. PART QrYy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 301-4633 1 Box, Control
2 301-4632 1 Panel, Lower Contro!
3 GAUGE, OlL PRESSURE
193-0107 1 Spec AA
193-0272 1 Begin Spec AB
4 321-0217 1 Holder, Fuse - Charge
Ammeter
5 3210181 1 Fuse - Charge Ammeter
(5 Amp, 32 Volit)
6 357-0004 2 Rectifier - Oil Pressure
Relay {1) and Start
Disconnect Refay (1) -
Begin Spec AB
7 321-0223 2 Fuse (15 Amp, 300 Voit)
8 321-0176 1 Holder, Fuse

SC-1451

AC METER PANEL - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. RO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 302-089%4 1 Meter, Frequency

{50 Hertz, 240/416 Volt)




OPTIONAL PARTS SECTION

This section conteins Hlustrated parts listings of faclory installed options. Options may not be
5 applicable to it modeis; for field conversions additional parts are usually required.



OIL BATH AIR CLEANER - OPTIONAL

7

894

xLS-1025

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 800-0003 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20 x 1/2")
2 140-0880 ] Bracket, Cleaner Mounting -
Housed Sets
3 850-0040 2 Washer, Lock - Spring (1/4”)
4 862-0001 2 Nut, Hex {1/4-20)
5 140-0519 1 Band, Air Cleaner Mounting
6 140-0500 1 Cileaner, Qil Bath Air
7 503-0274 2 Clamp, Hose
8 503-0444 1 Hose, Rubber (30™)
9 140-0961 1 Indicator, Restriction - Late
Models
10  140-1260 1 Fitting. Restriction Indicator -
Late Modeis
11 800-0015 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20 x 3™)
12 526-0108 1 Washer, Flat {17/64" iD x
7/16™ OD x 1/32" Thk)
13  890-0007 1 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(1/4-20x 17)
4 850-0040 1 Washer, Lock - Spring (1/47)
15 505-0008 1 Plug, Pipe (1/4” Siotted) - Sets -
With Restriction Indicator
16 ADAPTER, AIR CLEANER HOSE
140-0645 1 Sets Without Restriction
Indicator

140-1212 1 Sets With Restriction Indicator




CRITICAL MUFFLER {(HOUSED SETS) - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Qry. PARY
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 155-0360 1 Muffler, Critical
2 140-0078 2 Band, Muffler Mounting
3 505-0043 2 Elbow, Pipe {1-1/2" x 90%)
4 405-1889 1 Shield, Rain
5 155-0927 1 Tube, Exhaust - Flexible
{13-1/2")
6 800-0025 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
T ] {5/16-18 x 5/8")
7 850-0045 4 Washer, Lock - Spring
{5/16")
8 862-0015 4 Nut, Hex (5/16-18)



CITY WATER COOLING SYSTEM - OPTIONAL




REF.
NO.
1

7]

[ 2

10
11

12
13
14

15

16

7

18

19

CITY WATER COOLING SYSTEM — OPTIONAL

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
154-2124 1 Manifold Assembly, Exhaust -
Water Cooled {includes
Parts Marked °)
526-0122 4 Washer, Flat {(11/32" 1D x
23/32” OD x 10 Gauge Thk)
504-0020 ¥ Key, Valve {(Used on Early
Style Valve)
505-0376 1 Elbow, Pipe (45°)
154-1057 4 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
PLUG, PIPE [3/87) - Exhaust Manifold
505-0110 1 Square Head (Bottom
Mounted)
505-0266 1 *Countersunk Head (Top
Mounted) - Sets With Heat
Exchanger
502-0074 2 Etbow, Inverted Male -
Manifold Water Line Inlet
{1 Ussd With Heat Exchanger)
130-0510 2 Line, Water - Thermostat
Cover to Manifold
502-0103 2 Connector, inverted Male -
Thermostat Cover Outiet
309-0160 2 Cover, Thermostat
5050274 2 Plug, Pipe (1/87) Countersunk -
Thermostat Cover
309-0145 2 Gasket, Thermostat Cover
3090130 2 Thermostat
520-0143 4 Stud, Thermostat Cover
Mounting
869-0002 4 Nut, Acom (5/16-24)
Thermostat Cover
505-0039 1 Efbow, Pipe (3/8" x
90°) Water inlet
*PLUG, EXHAUST MANIFOLD
517-0041 4 Expansion {1-1/8" OD)
517-0059 | Welch (1-7/16" OD)
NIPPLE, CLOSE - PIPE (3/8" x 17)
505-0101 S Sets Without Water Jacket
Heater
sp50107 . 7 Sets With Water Jacket Healer
505-0080 2 Tee, Pipe (3/8") ~ Water iniet
and Exhaust Manifoid
NIPPLE. HALF - PIPE (3/8” x 1-1/27) - Water iniet
505-0135 3 Sets Without Water Jacket
Healter
505-0135 4 Sels With Water Jacket Heater

REF.
NO.

21

22

24
25

27

8

g 8

48 &%

28 88

PART Qry. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION

BUSHING, REDUCER - PIPE - By-Pass Line

505-0016 2 Sets Without Heat Exchanger

505-0016 1 Sets With Heat Exchanger

502-0037 1 Elbow, Brass - By-Pass Line

CROSS, PIPE (3/8")

505-0475 1 Sets Without Water Jacket
Heater (Water By-Pass Line)

505-0475 2 Sets With Water Jacket Heater
{Water By-Pass Line and
Water inlet)

505-0224 1 Nipple, Pipe (3/8" x 4-1/27)

309-0178 1 Switch, High Water Temper-
ature (Not Used on Pennsyl-
vania Approved Sets)

SENDER, WATER TEMPERATURE

193-0104 1 Spec A through AA

193-0246 1 Begin Spec AB

LINE, WATER BY-PASS

130-0633 1 Sets Without Heat Exchanger

130-0813 1 Sets With Heat Exchanger

502-0237 1 Elbow, Brass - Water Inlet
{Used on Early Models)

HOSE, WATER INLET

503-1198 1 Used with Brass Fittings
(172" x 9-5/8"}

§03-11%4 1 Used with Pipe Fittings
(374" x 9”)

503-0183 2 Clamp, Water inlet Hose

130-0533 2 Adapter, Water Inlet Hose
(Used on Early Models)

502-0239 2 Nut, inverted (Brass) Water
Inlet {Used on Early Modeis}

502-0247 1 Tee, Male Branch (Brass)
Water Inlet (Used on Early
Models)

504-0019 1 Valve, Globe

502-0080 1 Pilug, Square Head (Brass) -
1/8" - Spec A

307-0833 i Valve, Solenoid

505-0402 1 Plug, Pipe - Square Head
(1-1/2") - Begin Spec B

309-0081 | Extension, Pipe

502-0097 1 Connector, Brass - By-Pass
Line

154-1665 4 Tab, Lock

110-0445 8 MNut, Hex (Special)

* - Parnts Included in 154-2124 Exhaust Manifold Assembly.



HEAT EXCHANGER - OPTIONAL




REF.
NO.

15
. 16
17

18

19

21

B8R

24

HEAT EXCHANGER - OPTIONAL

PARY QrTy. PART
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
130-0624 1 Exchanger, Heat
130-0575 1 Line, Water - Expansion Tank
to Exhaust Manifold
502-0103 1 Connector, Inverted Male -
Expansion Tank Outiet
130-0646 1 Tank, Expansion
502-0080 2 Plug, Expansion Tank Fill
Vent
130-0589 1 Cap, Pressure
130-0590 1 Neck and Adapter, Expansion
Tank Cap
130-0519 1 Gasket, Neck and Adapter
502-0155 k] Piug (3/87)
303-0145 2 Gasket, Thermostat Chamber
504-0003 1 Valve, Drain
526-0065 4 Washer, Flat - Copper
{21/64" 1D x 9/16" OD
x 1/16” Thk) Tank Mounting
503-0183 8 Cilamp, Hose
PUMP WATER (See Separate Group for Components)
132-0262 1 Pumps With Flat Area
on Shaft (Replacement Kit -
Inciudes 132-0110 Water
Pump and Parts Marked *)
132-0110 1 Pumps With Keyed Area
on Shaft
5050101 2 Nipple, Pipe - Close
(3/87)
1310130 1 Bar, Pump Holddown
511-0067 1 Belt, Centrifugal Water
Pump
PULLEY KiT, WATER PUMP (Includes Set Screws)
5120134 1 Water Pumps With Flat
Area on Shaft
132-0252 1 *Water Pumps With Keyed
Area on Shaft
GUARD, BELT
130-0591 1 Spec A Through Z
130-09520 1 Spec AA and AB
130-0591 1 Begin Spec AC
BRACKET, HEAT EXCHANGER AND
GOVERANOR SPRING
130-2171 1 Spec A Through Q
130-2167 1 Begin Spec R
503-1196 1 Hose (3/4” ID x 54") Rubber -
Total Length Required for
Ailf Hoses Except Raw Water
Pump
505-0060 1 Tee, Pipe (3/8")
800-0041 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
(5/16-18 x 4”) Tank Mounting
503-0890 1 Hose (1/2” ID x 14")
Rubber - Raw Water Pump
to Heat Exchanger
821-0010 3 Screw, Locking Hezd -
o . Flange (1/4-20x1/2")
526-0158 4 Washer, Fiat (1/4”)
507-0258 2 Nipple Half - Brass
{3/8" x 2")
502-0074 1 Elbow, inverted Male -~

Manifold Water Line Inlet
(Brass)

41

42

PART 1213 A PARY
NO. USED DESCRIPTION
502-0037 1 Eibow, Inverted Male (Brass)
502-0085 2 Nipple, Close - Brass {(3/8")
502-0263 2 Elbow, Brass {3/8" - 90°)
130-1340 2 Pencil, Zinc {Included
in Heat Exchanger)
502-0049 1 Bushing (3/8 x 1/8™},
Reducer (Brass)
504-0006 1 Vaive - Air Bleed
Manifold Outlet
502-0300 2 Elbow, Brass - Heat
Exchanger Fresh Water Hoses
502-0302 1 Elbow, Brass - Heat
Exchanger Raw Water Inlet
Hose
502-0237 1 Elbow, Brass - Heat
Exchanger Raw Water Outlet
Hose
503-0446 2 Clamp, Hose
SCREW, SET
803-0062 1 Viater Pump with Fiat
Area on Shaft
803-0062 2  ‘*Water Pump with Keyed
Area on Shaft
515-0249 t *Key - Pulley to Water
Pump
SCREW, CAP - HEX HEAD
800-0005 2 Water Pump Mounting
{1/4-20 x 3/4")
800-0004 4 Heat Exchanger Mounting
{1/4-20 x 5/87)
WASHER, LOCK - SPRING (1/4")
850-0040 2 Water Pump Mounting
850-0040 4 Heat Exchanger Mounting
503-1261 1 Hose, Overfiow (13")
130-0729 1 Gasket - Heat Exchanger
Fresh Water End
130-0730 1 Gasket - Heat Exchanger Raw
Water End
130-0731 1 Bonnet (Includes Gasket)
Heat Exchianger Fresh
Water End
130-0732 1 Bonnet (Includes Gasket)
Heat Exchanger
Raw Water End
130-0892 1 Stiffener, Filler Neck
821-0005 6 Screw, Locking Head
Flange (10-32 x 1/2")
821-0018 1 Screw, Locking Head -
Flange (1/4-20 x 5/8")
850-0040 1 Washer, Lock - Spring
(1/4")
862-0001 1 Nut, Hex (1/4-20)
800-0026 2 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
£5/16-18 x 3/4")
850-0045 2 Washer, Lock - Spring
{5/16") .
£26-0113 2 Washer, Flat (11/32" ID x

1” OD x 3/32" Thk)

* - Parts Included in 132-0262 Water Pump Replacement Kit



WATER PUMP PARTS - OPTIONAL

C3-12¢85
NOTE: This pump used on sets with optional heat exchanger.
REF. PART ary. PART
NO. NO. USED PESCRIPTION
132-0110 1 Pump, Water
REPAIR KIT, WATER PUMP
132-0241 1 Pumps With Flat Area on
Shatft (includes Water Pump q
Pulley, Set Screws, Key
and Parts Marked *)
132-0240 1 Pumps With Keyed Area on
Shait (Includes Parts
Marked #)
1 1 Body. Pump {Net Sold
Separately)
2 132-0137 1 Cover, Pump
3 132-0114 1 “#Hmpelier
4 132-0101 1  “#Seal
5 132-0091 1 *#Face, Wear
6 132-0092 1 “#Seat, Seal
7 1320112 1 *#Gasket, Cover
8 132-0113 6 “#Screw, Cover
9 132-0138 1 Screw, Cap - Used on
Early Style Pumps
10 132-0139 1 Lockwasher - Used on
Early Style Pumps
11 132-0140 1 Nut, Hex - Used on
Early Style Pumps
12 132-0141 1 Plug, Drain - Used on
Early Style Pumps
13 132-0142 1 Pedestal
14 SHAFT AND BEARING ASSEMBLY
132-0239 1 Pumps With Fiat Area
on Sheft (Repair Kit -
Al30 Includes Water
Pump Pulley, Set Screws
and Key)
132-0225 1 “#Pumps With Keyed
‘ Area on Shaft
15 132-0132 1 Ring, Snap
16 132-0224 1 Slinger, Fiber

"* - Parts included in 132-0241 Repair Kit.
# - Parts Included in 132-0240 Repair Kit



DUAL HIGH WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH - OPTIONAL
{RADIATOR COOLED)

REF. PART Qrv. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 309-0178 1 Switch, High Water Temperature
(Opens at 180° - Closes at
205°)
2 309-0t79 1 Switch, High Water Temperature
{Opens at 190° - Closes at
215°)

$C-1197

DUAL HIGH WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH — OPTIONAL
{CITY WATER COOLED)

{’ 3 REF. PART ary. PART
NO. NO. USED UESCRIPTION

1 309-0178 1 Switch, High Water Temperature
(Opens at 180° - Closes at
205°)

2 505-0101 1 Nipple, Pipe - Close
{3/8" = 1-1/87)

3 505-0060 1 Tee, Pipe (3/87)

4 309-0179 1 Switch, High Water Temperature
{Opens at 190° - Closes at
215°%)

5 S05-0075 1 Nipple, Pipe (3/8" x 2-1/2")

1133

DUAL LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH - OPTIONAL

REF. PART QTy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 309-0064 1 Switch, Low Oil Pressure
{Closes at 9 Ibs. Descending)
2 309-0169 1 Switch, Low Oil Pressure -
{Closes at 14 Ibs. Descending)
3 502-0058 1 Tee, Street Pipe

2 L§-1024



HOUSING - OPTIONAL
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HOUSING - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 403-0477 1 Chassis Rear Section
2 4051080 1 Pane!, Rear Door
NOTE: Early models sets using
Rear Door Panel Knob also
order 406-0157 Door Handle
and 406-0089 Door Handie
Catch
3 405-1081 1 Panel, Rear End
4 4051319 1 Panel, Top
5 405-1084 2 Panel Assambly, Side
(includes Parts Marked #)
6 406-0002 1 Knob, Rear Door Panel -
Used on Early Models
7 403-0373 1 Panet, Chsssis
8 405-1181 2 Stop. Door - Side Panel
Assembly
9 4060105 6  #Fastener, Side Pane!
10 406-0088 1 Catch, Rear Door Panel -
. Used on Early Models
11  870-0106 4 Nut, Speed - Rear Door
Panel Mounting
12 870-0113 12 Nut, Speed Grip - Top
Panel Mounting
i3 4060157 1 Handle, Door - Includes
Mounting Hardware and Keys
14 405-0089 1 Catch, Door Handle
15 8130098 12  #Screw, Machine - Round Head
{#10-32 x 3/8") Fastener
Mounting
16 850-0030 12  #Washer, Lock - Spring (#10)
Fastener Mounting
17 #NUT (110-32)
870-0053 8 Hex - End Fastener Mounting
870-0298 4  Self Locking - Middle
Fastener Mounting
18 800-0047 6 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{3/8-16 x 5/8") Rear Chassis
to Front Chassis
19 850-0050 6 Washer, Lock - Spring {(3/8™)
Rear Chassis to Front
Chassis ;
20 809-0059 4 Screw, Pan Head (174" x 1/2")
Rear Door Panel io Rear
End Panel
21 821-0014 8 Screw, Locking Head
(5/16-18 x 1/2”) Rear
Panel to Chassis)
22 821-0014 12 Screw, Locking Head
{5/16-18 x 1/2") Top Panel
Mounting
23 - 800-0024 4 Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{5/16-18 x 1/2") Chassis
Panel

# - Parts Incliuded in 405-1084 S-de Pahel Assembly.



INTEGRAL FUEL TANK - OPTIONAL
(OVERHEAD/UNDERGROUND SUPPLY APPLICATIONS)




REF.
NO.

[ -y

4

L5
16

PARY
NO.

415-0494
41504869

415-0490
812-015%
505-0048
505-0048
812-0148
501-0007
B821-3004

821-0014
505-0057
505-0110
415-04591
415-0466

505-1050
309-0410

ary.
USED

INTEGRAL FUEL TANK - OPTIONAL
(OVERHEAD/UNDERGROUND SUPPLY APPLICATIONS)

PARY
DESCRIPTION

Plate, Mounting
Tank, Fuel - 3-1/2
Gations (Includes Parts
Marked *)
Strap, Tank Mounting
Screw, Machine - Round
Head (1/4-20 x 3/4™)
Nipple, Close (1/8™)
(Overhead Applications)
Elbow, Street {(90°)
(Overhead Applications)
Screw, Machine - Round
Head (1/4-20 x 1/27)
Line, Fuel - Retum -
Engine to Tank (24")
Screw, Locking Head -
Flange (#10-32 x 5/16™)
Screw, Locking Head -
Flange {5/16-18 x 1/2)
Plug, Square Head (1/8™)
Plug. Square Head (3/8")
Switch, Float (includes
Mounting Plug) (Underground
Applications)

Switch, Float (Overhead
Applications)

Plug, Switch Mounting

Valve, Float (Overivead
Applications)

REF.

NO.

17
18

18

SN2

24

26

28

283

PART arvyv. PART
NO. USED GESCRIPTION

159-0007 1 *Cap, Fuel Tank

501-0009 1 Line, Fuel - Supply -
Tank to Engine (367)

415-0463 1 Box, Controi

COVER, CONTROL BOX

415-0464 i Underground Applications

415-0528 1 Gverhead Applications

307-1058 1 Relay

323-0804 1 Socket, Relay

£12-0082 2 Screw, Machine - Round
Head (#8-32 x 1”)

402-0078 4 Mount, Rubber

307-0565 1 Valve, Solenoid {Overhead
Applications)

415-0488 1 Gasket, Access Plate

800-0002 6  "Screw, Cap - Hex Head
{1/4-20 x 3/8")

526-0063 6  “Washer, Flat - Copper
{(17/64" 1D x 7/16" OD x
1/32” Thk)

332-0942 3 Tie, Cable

4150514 1 *Plate, Access

505-0016 1 Bushing, Reducer (3/8” x 1/8")
{Overhead Applicaticns)

505-0110 1 #tug, Square Head (3/8")

{Underground Applications)

* - Parts Included in 415-0489 Fue! Tank



FUEL TANK (HOUSED SETS) - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 159-0639 1 Tank, Fuel (15 Gallons)
2 1560640 i Band, Fue! Tank Holddown
3 158-0B42 1 Cap and indicator Assembly
4 504-0013 1 Valve and Screen Assembly
Fuel Shut-OH - Tank Outlet
5 504-0007 1 Valve, Fuel Shut-Off - Tank
inlet (Return Line)
6 501-0005 1 Line, Flex Fuel
(18-1/2%) Tank to Pump
7 501-0066 1 Line, Flex Fuel (31"} -
Fuetl Retumn
8 159-6751 1 Gasket - Tank Filler
Neck to Housing Top Panel
3 B12-0168 2 Screw {1/4-20 x 3-1/2"),
Round Head
10 850-0040 2 Washer (1/4"), Lock
11 821-0010 8 Screw (1/4-20 x 1.27),
Seif Locking

N-1135

WATER JACKET HEATER - OPTIONAL

Hose, Rubber (5/3" x 18")
$03-0833 Hose, Rubber (5/8" x 20")
503-0183

Clamp, Hose
503-0197 Clamp, Hose

REF. PART QaTy. PART

NO, NO. USED DESCRIPTION
333-0054 Heater, Watar Jacket
130-0755 Bracket, Mourting

DN RGN -
D b b o wd

o118



SKID AND BATTERY RACK - OPTIONAL

Skid
Frame, Battery
Washer, Flat (11/32" 1D x

11/16” OD x 1/16™ Thk)

Stud, Battery Frame
Washer, Lock - Spring {(5/16™)
Nint, Hex (5/15-18)

GENERATOR SPACE HEATER - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 331-0041 2 Nut, Lock {1/2") - Begin
Spec AA
2 333Mm84 1 Heater, Gerncrator Space -

Begin Spec AA



AC METER PANEL - OPTIONAL

SC-1449



AC METER PANEL - OPTIONAL

REF.  PART Qry. PART REF.  PART Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 PANEL, METER 7 AMMETER, AC (Select According to Scale)
120/208 Volts 3020460  As Req. Scaje Reads 0-20
Spec A through Z 302-0418  AsReq. Scale Reads 0-30
301-2138 1 Sets Without Frequency 302-0444  AsReq. Scale Reads 0-35
Meter 1 \
o1 ; Sote With F 302-0419 :ssm sweneadsg_-g
301-2204 1 Begin Spec AA 8 VOLTMETER, AC (Select According to Scale)
120/24¢ Volts 302-042% 1 Scale Reads 0-300
Spec A through Z 302-0612 1 Scale Reads 0-500
Single Phase Sets 302-0422 1 Scale Reads 0-600
30%-155% 1 Sets Without Frequency 302-0423 1 Scale Reads 0-750
301-2288 1 Sets With Frequency 9 METER, RUNNING TIME (Check Existing Meter
Meter for Part Number)
Three Phase £t 50 Hertz
301-2138 1 Sets Without Frequency 302-0463 1 120 Volt
Meter 302-0469 1 240 Voit
301-2204 1 Sets With Frequency 60 Hevtz
Meater 302-0465 1 120 Voit
Begin Spec AA 302-046° 1 240 Voit
301-2288 1 Single Phase Sets 302-0467 1 480 Voit
301-2204 1 Three Phase Sels -
301-2204 1 1277220 Voits 10 mg.':REQUENCY {Select According to Hertz
301-2308 1 220/300 Voits ) 50 Hertz
301-2308 1 240/416 Vols 2000234 1 100-150 Volt
277/480 Voits 302-0256 1 200-250 Voit
@ Spec A through Z 302-0825 1 480 Voit
30%-2330 1 Sets Without Frequency 02-0768 1 600 Voit
Meter 60 Hertz
301-2308 1 Sets With Freguency Meter 302-0213 1 100-150 Volt
30%-2308 1 mﬁ” 302-0221 1 200-250 Volt
302-0716 1 480 Voit
Spec A through Z 302-0717 1 600 Volt
301-2372 1 Sets Without Frequency
Meter 11 METER, FREQUENCY - OPTIONAL "Pointer Type”
301-2397 1 Sets With Frequency Meter {Select According to Hertz ad Voits) ype
301-3736 1 Begin Spec AA 50 Hertz
Broad Range Sets 302-0894 1 120/208 Volt
301-3732 ) 1 Begin Spec AA 120/240 Vot
2 308-0012 1 Switch, Voltage Selector - 302-0853 1 Single Phase
Three Phase Sets 302-0895 1 Three Phase
3  303-0076 1 Knob, Voltage Selector Switch - 302-0893 1 277/480 Volt
Three Phase Sets €0 Hertz
4 3040536 1 Resistor, Fixed (9,000 Ohm, 302-0810 1 120/208 Volt
50 Watt) Running Time Meter - 120/240 Volt
600 Voit Sets 302-0809 1 Single Phase
5 BAR, CIRCUIT BREAKER TIE 302-0811 1 Three Phase
320-0187 1 Sets With 3 Circuit Breakers 302-0809 1 2777480 Volt
320-0202 1 Sets With 2 Circuit Breakers
6 BREAKER, CIRCUIT (Select According to
Existing Breaker) Pole

320-0017 AsReq. 10 Amp, 120/240 Volit
3200153  AsReq. 40 Amp, 120/240 Voit
320-G198 AsReq. 45 Amp, 120/240 Voit
320-0052 AsReq. 50 Amp, 120/240 Volt
320-0195 AsReq. 55Amp, 120/240 Volt
220-0748 AsReq. 70 Amp, 120/240 Volt

Three Fole Companion
320-0486 As Req. 20 Amp, 480 Volit
320-0487 AsRaq. 25 Amp. 480 Voit

320-0488 AsReq. 30 Amp, 480 Voit
320-0514 AsReq. 15 Amp, 630 Voit
320-0458  AsHsg. 20 Amp, 600 Voit

F3



NO.

1

QUERNON . AWN

Eed

ud
b

VOLTAGE REGULATOR FILTER (BEGIN SPEC AA) - OPTIONAL

PART
NO.

813-0098

850-003¢
232-2463
815-0007

853-0003

860-0006
332-1279
338-1165
508-0071
B813-0112

304-0015

aryv.
USED
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PARY
DESCRIPTION

Screw. Machine - Round Head
(¥10-32 x 3/8™)

Washer. Lock - Spring (¥10)

Cover. Housing

Screw. Machine - Binding Head
Brass (#6-32 x /4")

Washer, Lock - ET (#6)

Nut. Hex (#6-32)

Terminal, Lug

Harness. Wiring

Grommet, Rubber

Screw. Machine - Round Head
{#10-32 x 2-1/2")

Washer. Centering

EA

REF.

NO.
12

14

16
17

19

21

PART
NO.
304-0292
870-0053
304-0120

812-0079

850-0025
860-0008
312-0198
312-0197
232-2462
332-0942

EST130

QTy.
USED
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PART
DESCRIFTION

Insulator, Resistor

Nut, Hex (#10-32)

Resistor, Fixed {2 Ohm.
25 Watit)

Screw, Machine - Round Head
(#8-32x 172"y :

Washer. Lock - Spring (#8)

Nut, Hex (#8-32)

Bracket. Mounting - Capacitor

Capacitor

Housing. Filter

Twe. Cable
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CONTINUOUS GLOW PLUG CONTROL
(BEGIN SPEC AB) - OPTIONAL

PART
DESCRIPTION

Transformer (includes Mounting
Hardware)

Box, Control

Bracket, Mounting

Relay

Strip, Market (Marked 19,
-16,15) - - o

Black, Terminat (2-21/32” Ig)

Strip, Marker (Marked 17,
18,20)

Block, Termina} (3-3/16" ig)

Cover, Control Box

Grommet ‘

-Screw, Machine - Truss Head

(#10-32 x 3/8")

__Nist, Hex (#8-32)
‘Washer, Lock ~ Spring (#8)

REF.
NO.

14

15
16

”
18
19
20
21

22
22

24

PART
NO.

812-0062

853-0005
526-0048

815-0203

856-0003
871-0010
332-0592
526-0049

853-0008
821-0014.

856-0006

QTry.
USED

6
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PART
DESCRIPTION

Screw, Machine - Round Head
Steel (#8-32 x 3/4")

Washer, Lock - ET (#8}

Washer, Flat - Brass (172D x
3/8" OD x 1/32" Thk)

Screw, Machine - Round Head

Brass With ET (#10-32x 7/8"%

Washer, Lock - EIT (#10)

Nut, Hex - Brass (#10-32)

Jumper, Ground

Washer, Fiat - Brass (200D x
7/16" OD x 1/32" Thk)

Washer, Lock - ET {#10)

Screw, Cap - Hex Locking

: Washer Head (5/16-18 x 1/27)

Washer, Lock - EIT (5/16")



LOW ENGINE TEMPERATURE SWITCH - OPTIONAL

REF. PART QTvy. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1 309-0289 1 Switch, Low Engine
Temperature

OIL BASE HEATER - OPTIONAL

REF. PART QTY. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
1  102-0558 1 Heater, Oil Base

AIR DUCT ADAPTER FLANGE - OPTIONAL

REF. PARY Qry. PART
NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
¥ 1 405-1157 1 Flange, Air Duct Adapter -
" Radiator Cooled Sets

OVERSPEED EWITCH - OPTIONAL

REF. PART Ty, PART
/l /2 3 NO. NO. USED DESCRIPTION
c=0 [4 1 SCREW
813-0100 2 Machine - Round Head
(#10-32 x 1/2") Spec A
g Through 2
800-0003 2 Cap - Hex Head (1/4-20 x
1/2") Begin Spec AA
2 WASHER, LOCK - SPRING
4 850-0030 2 #10-Spec A Through Z
850-0040 2 1/4" - Begin Spec AA
5 3 SWITCH, OVERSPEED
- 150-0956 1 60 Hertz Sets
L 150-1661 1 50 Hertz Sets
4 868-0004 1 Nut, Jam - Hex Head
(7/16-20)
. 5 BRACKET AND POINT ASSEMBLY
150-0958 1 Spec A Through Z
1£0-1446 1 Begin Spec AA
6 336-9477 1 Lead - Overspeed Switch

{Bagin Spec AA)



